
BUDGET NOTES 

1979-81 OPERATIFIG AND CAP ITAL APPROPRI AT1 OH5 
(Senate Camlttee AslenQRent t o  EH0 516) 

As presented by the 

Senate Mqys and Means Comnfttee 
Seh. Hubert F, Donohue, Chaimn 

June 1, 1479 



STATE OF WASHINGTON 

SENATE COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS 

May 29, 1979 

Lieutenant Governor John A. Cherberg 
and Mernbers o f  the Senate: 

Transmitted herein i s  a copy o f  the "Budget Notes" which support establish- 
ment o f  legislative intent as it relates t o  the provisions o f  the 1979-81 
operating and capital  budgets (Senate Cornnittee Amendment t o  EHG 516). 

For further detail not included w i t h i n  the highlights o f  each agency, 
please contact the  comnittee s t a f f .  

Respectful ly submitted, 

Hubert F. Donohue, Chai man 
Senate Comnittee on Ways and Means 



P A f f Y  ALLEN 

D I C K  ARMSTRONG 

LUCY OeYOUNG 

MARLEAH HUDLOW 

LYLE JACOBSEN 

BRAD JONES 

CHUCK LAHGEN 

MARK McLAUGHLl N 

MELINDA MALONEY 

SCOTT MILNE 

STAN PYNCH 

JOE SABELLA 

JOHN VAN GORKOM 

SUE WILEY 

SHERYL WILSON 

BARBARA WQRLEY 

SEMTE WAYS AND MEANS COMlTTEE 
STAFF ASSIGNMENTS 

Jud i c i  a1 Agencl es and Comni ttee Adml ni  s t r a t  I ve 
Asst stant 

Staf f  Attorney 

K-12 and Higher Education agencies 

Secretary to the Chaf m n  

Staff Director 

Legal Intern 

Human Resources Agenci es 

Higher Education Including Comnunlty Colleges 

Recepttoni st/Secretary 

General Government Agencies 

Natural Resources and Transportatf on Agencies 

Computer Systems Support 

Revenue and T axatl  on 

Comnl t t e e  Secretary 

Pens1 ons and Human Resources Agencies 

Comnunications and Projects Support 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

General Fund Revenue - Expenditure Comparison 

Operating and Capi ta l  Budget Summaries 

Operating Budget High1 i g h t s  

Operat i ng Budget Senate-House Comparl son 

Capital Budget Project Comparison 

Salary Increase Supplementary Infomat f on 

PAGE 



Washf ngton State Senate 
Senate Comnlttee on Ways and k a n s  
May 31, 1979 

GENERAL FUND 
1979-81 

(Mi 11 ions) 
Senate 

Revenue 

1. 1977-79 Ending Balance 

11. Rev1 sed Adjustments to 1977-79 

111, 1979-81 Estlmted Revenue 

I V .  Revised Adjustmnts t o  1979-81 

V . Legl sl a t  ion A f  fectl  ng kvenue 

TOTAL REVENUE AVAILABLE 

Expendf ture 

I. Operatf ng Budget (EHB 516) 

I I .  Leg1 slation Affecting Expend1 ture Level s 

TOTAL EXPENDIWRE 

Bat ance 

Revenue vs. Expend1 turn 



Washi ngton State  Senate 
Senate Conunittee on Ways and Means 
May 29,  1979 

SENATE BUDGET 
(EHB 516) 

($ i n  Thousands) 

Operating 

General Fund-State 
General Fund-Federal 
All Other Funds 

SUBTOTAL 

Reappropri a t  t ons 
New Appropriations 

SUBTOTAL ( New) 

TOTAL  BUDGET^^ 

Capi t a t  

1' Non-Add 

2' Excludes Fundlng for the Department o f  Transportation 



Yashi ngton State Senate 
Senate Camittee on Ways and Wans 
? b ~  29, 1979 

Sect i an - 

1979-81 
CAPITAL BUDGET S U W Y  

($ i n  Mi 11 i onsl* 

! k E Y  
General Mai t t i s t ra t im i  
Mil i tary Department 
Martcent of Social and Health Servtces 
Veteran Affairs 
3ai 1 C m i s s i o n  
DwrtsRnt of Ecology 
Parks and Recreatiwt 
Oepartwnt o f  C m r e e  & Ecpnomic Development 
wartent of F i s k r i t s  
Dqartent tane 
Oepartm?nt of Natural Resources 
University of Wshingtan 
Yashington State University 
Eastern Uashirrgton Uniuersjty 
Central Yashington University 
The E v e r g r ~ n  State College 
Western Uashf ngtan Uni wrsj ty 
Cmmnity Colte$!es 
Superf ntendent of Pub? Sc Instruction 
Yashf ngton State Patrol 
505 Handicapped Access 
Cor;mission for Ymattoaal Education 
State t ibraty 
Art Co~sfss i lm 

Re-  
Appro- 

priation 

Age n W 
Hew 

Apprc- 
prlatf on 

$ 72.2 
*6 

115.9 

12% 
-4 

32.7 
-0- 

23.6 
4.4 

18.9 
64.7 
30.4 
13.9 
11.8 

5.4 

Governor 
Weu 

Appro- 
priat ion 

House 
New 

- Appro- 
priation , 

Senate 
Proposed 

tkw 
A P P ~ *  

prj a t  i on 

e Appmprlation leuel, except as mted, recmct 1 e to  Senate Capital LEAP run 5129179 
Ass- $1- far jail  facllfties fundf ng 
AS- cmamn schDal cmstruEt3m fubding above the origjnal agency mwrt totalinp $ 60n 
AS- cmmn sdrool constrrretim f a r i g  above the orlglnal a g e w  request totaling S146M 
kcerr fundjng i s  l n e v a t e d  i a  a g m q  ~pptopriattons 



UBSHINGTON STATE 
BRSE BUDGETING REPORT 

TOT UASHINGTON STATE 

SENATE OPERATING 
notuns m mwwms - FOR t!4?9-81 BZEH)IIUCI 

GENERAL FUND-STATE 
GENERfiL FUND-FEDERAL 
ALL OTHER 

TOTAL 

DATE 05/38/79 
TIRE 89821 



UASHfNGtON STATE 
BhSE BUDGETING REPORT 

TOT UfiSHINGTON STATE 
GENERAL FUND-STfiTE 

SENATE OPERRTING 
WLLARS IH ~ B W D S  - FOR tm-81 rIEnnrun 

TOThL EDUCfiTION 
NATURAL RESOURCES 
GENERAL GOVERNHEN7 
HUAAN RESOURCES 

I 
ALL OTHER 

< 
I 

DATE 85/38/79 
TIRE 09842 

TOTAL 



UASHIUGTON STATE 
0ElSE BUDGETING REPORT 

DATE 05/38/79 
TIME OW49 

TOT UhSHXNGTON STATE 
GENERAL FUND-FEDERAL 

SENATE OPERATING 
W f m  XH moUsrvrPs - FQlt 1070-H 8 f ~ I U n  

TOThL EDUCATION 252,577 18% 
NElTURElt RESOURCES 21,830 2% 

\ 
\ 

GENERAL GOVERNMENT 118,670 8% 
\ 

HUMAN RESOURCES 1,037,831 72% 
ClLL OTHER 4,098 X 



UhSHfNGTON STATE 
BASE BUDGETING REPORT 

TOT UUSHINGTON STATE 
TOTAL ALL FUNDS 

TOTAL EDUCATION 
NATURAL RESOURCES 
GENERAL GOVERNHEW 
HUHAN RESOURCES 

I TRANSPORTATION 
L ALL OTHER 
I 



OPERATING BUDGET 

Highlights 

Sec. 3 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

General Fund-State ...................................... $ 16,728,000 

Recomnended level. 

SENATE 

General Fund-State ........................................ $ 14,300,000 

Recomnded 1 eve1 . 
Sec. 4 LEGISLATIVE BUDGETCOMMITTEE 

The budget reconmendation enables LBC t o  mainta in  current operations 
as well as undertake a new project t o  conduct a management survey and/or 
a performance audit o f  the Washington Publ ic Power Supply System. Includes 
9% salary increase amount per year. 

sec. 5 LEG I SLAT1 VE EVALUATION AND ACCOUNTABI L ITY PROGRAM 

General Fund-State ----1------1--1-----1-------------1--- $ 1,295,000 

Recomnended level w i t h  inclusion o f  9% salary increase amount per year. 

STATE ACTUARY 

Prov i des funds for operat i on and cont 4 nued enhancement o f  data anal yzi ng 
capabml 1 i ty. A1 so i ncl  uded I s  9% salary 1 ncrease amount per year. 

STATUTE LAW COMMITTEE 

General Fund-State -------------------------e---Ir-I----Ire $ 3,626,000 
Statute  Law Comni t tee  Pub1 I ca t  f on Account ----------------- 195 000 

TOTAL APPROPRIATION ------I---------------------------- 3,8fl .0WJ 



Sec. 8 SUPREME COURT 

Reduced $194,000 from Governori s recommendation. Added twelve (12) FTE's: 
three positions in Clerk 's  of f ice;  one position f n  Law Reports off ice; 
and two posi t ions i n  Commissioner's office. 

Added $7,800 for terminal jedi t ing typewriter for reports and C m l s -  
sioner's office. . 

Provided $1,400 per case for i ndi gent appeals. 

Sec. 9 LAW LIBRARY 

Reduced $19,000 from Governor's reeamnendat ion. Budget recomndat f on 
ref lects  current level with appropriate inflation f n goods and servf ces 
and increment increases I n  salar ies.  A substantial f ncrease i n  equip- 
ment ref 1 ects large Increases i n  costs of on-going publlcations and 
subscriptions that the I f  brary receives. 

Sec. 10 COURT OF APPEALS 

Reduced $163,000 f ran Governor's recmendati on. Budget recommendat f on 
added nineteen (19) FTE's: five law clerks, three clerk steno II's, and 
one and one- ha1 f i nterns . 
Budget re f lec ts  current level  wi th  appropriate l n f l  a t  ion,  salary incre- 
ment and employee benefft increases. Goods and servlces and equipment 
Increased t o  reflect new positions. 

Substantfa l  increases i n  rentals/leases due t o  new facilities and moving 
expenses for DivIsion I i n  Seatt le,  Ojvfsion 11 f n  Tacoma and D lv ls fon  
I I I in Spokane. 

Sec. 12 ADMINISTRATOR FOR THE COURTS 

Reduced $972,000 from Governor' s recommendat f on. No new pos 1 ti on re- 
quests approved. Reduced one cmputer operator (2 FTE 's) posf t Ion that  
was added during the 1977-79 biennium; reduced personal servfces con- 
tracts by $89,000 requested f o r  a cost-benefit analysis o f  the Jodfcia? 
Infomatfon System; concur wt th  House on slowing the expansfon o f  JIS; 
major increases are f o r  computer time charges by Washington State Unl- 
versl ty ($1,700,000) for ex1 st4 ng and planned users. 



The Data Processi ng Authority ' s r e c m e n d e d  cost project ions for  the  
conti  nuatf on of  the J I S  project during the ensuing biennium were taken 
i n t o  consideratfon f n the calculation of t h i s  proposed recomnendat jon. 

Concur w i t h  Governor's recomnendat ion for Superior Court Judges and 
judges pro tanpore. 

Sec. 12 JUDICIAL COUNClL 

General Fund-State ------------------------------I---------- $ 225,000 

Concur w i t h  Governor's recmendat i on. 

Sec. 13 OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR 

General Fund-State --------------------------I------------- $ 2,704,000 

Concur with Governor's r e c m e n d a t  f on. 

See. 14 OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR - SPECIAL APPROPRIATIONS 

General Fund Appropri a t  i on-St a t  e ......................... $ 176,404,000 
General Fund Approprfatfon-Federal ....................... 24,060,000 
Speci a1 Canpensat ion  Revolvi  ng Fund Appropriation -------- 61,265,000 

TOTAL APPROPRIATION $ 261,129,000 

Salary Compensatl on Plan: 

Salary increases averaging 27.4% over the  course of the bjenniurn are pro- 
posed f o r  classl f f  ed and exempt employees o f  the State Personnel Board. 
Five percent appl f es over the f u l l  biennium, an add4 t ional  6.4% takes 
effect I n  October, 1979 and the remaining 6% takes e f f e c t  t n  October, 1980. 

Sat ary increases averagl ng 20% over the course of  the bf ennfum are pro- 
posed for c lass i f ied  employees of the Higher Educatfon Personnel Board. 
Ff ve percent appl ies over the  f u l l  bf ennf urn, an addi t f onal 9% takes effect 
i n  October, 1979 and the remaining 6% takes ef fect  i n  October, 1980. 

Salary increases averagf ng 16.6% over the course o f  the biennium are pro- 
posed for faculty and administrat ive exempt mpt oyees I n  the hf gher duca- 
tion cmunl ty .  Flve percent wll l take effect a t  the beginning o f  the 
1979-80 contract year. An addl t 1 onal 5.6% w l  1 1 apply to the 1979-80 
contract and the rmai nlng 6% will apply t o  the 1980-81 contract. Addl- 
tionally, the respective higher education ins t i tu t fons  cwld provtde 
increments f o r  these employees fn each year o f  the blennfum up t o  1 112% 
of  t h e i r  prfor year's average salarfes. Funding for these increments 
would come from other  budget4 funds wi th in  the fnstf tut ions.  



Salary increases averaging 17% over the course of  the bjennium are pro- 
posed for camnissioned of f icers o f  the Washfngton State Patrol. Five 
percent applies over the f u l l  biennium, an additional 6% takes ef fect  
i n  October, 1979 and the remaining 6% takes effect I n  October, 1980. 

Health, l f f e  and disabilfty insurance benefits are increased for al l  
ellgible sta te  employees including higher education enployees from the 
current $72.50 per month t o  $85 per month for fiscal 1980 and t o  $95 per 
month f n f isca l  1981. 

L I EUTENANT GOVERN~R 

Replaced equipment which was used t o  a t t a i n  Offfce o f  Financial Manage- 
ment ' s target 1 eve1 . 
SECRETARY OF STATE 

The budget recormtendat 1 on provides for two additional cl erf eal pas f t ions 
t o  address increased workload i n  the  lfcensing program. Provided are 
funds for a design programer t o  reprogram corporate 1 f censing computer 
f i 1 es. I t  a1 so provides $157,000 f o r  a one-t ime precf nct/census mappf ng 
project requlred by statute; I n  addition, $624,000 is provlded f o r  the 
s ta te 's  estimated share of the 1979 primary and general electfon costs. 

GOVERNOR'S INDIAN ADVISORY COUNCIL 

Budget l e v e l  ref lects  reductton o f  one s t a f f  person which makes t h i s  
council's s t a f f t n g  the same as the other minarfty camnissloners. Senate 
reduct I on a1 so ref 1 ects adjustment o f  fri nge benef 1 t level .. 

COMMISSION ON AS1 AN-AMERICAN AFFAIRS 

Budget level  a1 1 ows c m I s s i o n  t o  mi n t a i n  current level  o f  act1 vity. 
Senate recomnendat ion restores goods and servjces t o  current level and 
reverses Governor' s travel  cut. 



Sec. 19 COMMISSION ON EXICAN-AMERICAN AFFAIRS 

Budget level maintains agency a t  current level o f  operation. Reduction 
from Governor's 1 eve1 ref1 ects reduction o f  fri nge benefit mount t o  
standard. 

Sec. 20 TREASURER 

Amount i ncl  udes current level pl  us $224,000 new computer hardware; 
Senate added $10,000 general fund f o r  cost of tax deferral program. 

Sec. 21 OFFICE OF STATE AUDITOR 

The budget recomnendat i on provides for cont i nuat f on o f  current aperat ions. 
I n  addition, four new positions are created t o  handle the statdstics of 
local governments, a personnel offfcer and three new computer auditors* 
Seven request post tf ons needed t o  conduct annual audt ts o f  state agencf es 
are not recommended. 

Sec. 22 ATTORNEY GENERAL 

A current level budget i s  provf ded w i th  reduct ions f n travel  and goods 
and services. Funds are provided f o r  the util  I t a t i o n  of two state  
audf tors t o  carry out audits of chart t a b l e  t r u s t  funds. . 



Sec. 23 OFFICE OF FlNANCIAL MANAGEMENT 

The budget recommendation provides f o r  several i tems above the current 
level of operations. During the current biennium, the law and j u s t l c e  
a c t i v i t y  was transferred t o  the Off ice of Financtal Management. The 
budget recommendat ion i ncl udes $24,938,000 o f  whjch $1,006,000 1 s s ta te  
general fund for th is  activity. Also included 1s $1,000,000 f o r  budget 
and account 1 ng systems devet opment , $1,174,000 f o r  cant 1 nued devel op- 
ment o f  a higher education personnel/payroll system, and $30,000 t o  
acquS re census materf a1 s. Reduced f ran the Governor' s budget i s  $413,000 
f o r  the higher  education ersonnel /payroll systm, $30,000 f o r  quarterly 
economic forecasting and 20,000 contingency funds f o r  supplementary 
budget functions. 

P 

Sec. 24 DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL 

General Fund-State -------I-----------------------I--------- $ 263,000 . 
DPQ Servfce Fund 7,136,000 
State Employees' Insurance Fund ----------------I----------- 1 229 000 

TOTAL APPROPRIATION -----------------------I--------- - 
Technical Personnel Servlces - $7,361,000: budget level provjdes for 
four posf t ions for the  review o f  positions whf ch have become vacant due 
t o  retfrement; 3 p o s ~ t i o n s  f o r  smal l  agency assistance, deletes one 
poslt ion from Governor's add t o  audit  s t a f f .  Budget level a l s o  includes 
$225,000 f n work1 ng capi ta l  f o r  the personnel payrol l  system. Thi s bud- 
get provides that up t o  $50,000 i s  provlded f o r  the department t o  conduct 
a comparable worth studj  of  a l l  the employee c lassf f fcat lons under the 
ju r isd lc t jon  o f  the State  Personnel Board and the Higher Education Per- 
sonnel Board, $288,000 over Governor' s l eve1 . 
Insurance Benefits Admi n i s t r & t l o n  - $1,267,000: ma1 ntalns current 
level  o f  operatfon plus tha addttlon o f  $38,000 for the study o f  in-, 
ctuslon o f  common school mptoyees wfthfn the ju r isd lc t lon  o f  the board. 

Sec. 25 STATE CAPITOL COMMITTEE 

C a p j t o l  Bui 1 df ng Construct 1 on Account -------------------I $ 20,000 

The budget recormendat Ion o f  $20,000 provides for continuation o f  current 
operatfons. This recomnendatton I s  the same as the 1977-79 approprhtldn 
level, 



Sec. 26 DATA PROCESSING AUTHORITY 

This budget provides for continuation o f  current level o f  operations. 

Sec. 27 DEFERRED COMPENSATION COMMI TTEE 

This amount w i l l  allow the  Deferred Compensatfon C m f t t e e  t o  develop 
terms and conditions f o r  the program; establ ish  admfnistrative mechanisms 
for the program; hold meetings t o  describe the program t o  s ta te  employees; 
and establ f s h an ongoi ng oversight program. 

Sec. 28 STATE FINANCE COMMITTEE 

General Fund-Investment Reserve Account ---I-------------- $ 991,000 

Current 1 eve1 same as Governor, pl us $200,000 for Phase I I o f  cm- 
puterized investment accounting and reporting systm whSch was originally 
proposed f o r  1979 suppl mental budget f nstead o f  1979-81 budget. 

Sec. 29 DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE 

General Fund-State ---------I---I----------------------- $ 29,298,000 
General Fund-flmber Reserve Account ..................... 2,343,000 
Motor Vehicle Fund -=------------------------------------ 93 000 

TOTAL APPROPRIATION ---I---------------------------- mnm 
Current level same as Governor plus two post t f  ons 'In property tax 
d iv ls ion  t o  maintain current program o f  adivsory appafsals for coun- 
t i e s  proposed t o  be dlscont~nued, and pl us $400,000 frm timber 
reserve fund fo r  local costs i n  Implementing forest land gradfng 
system. 

Sec, 30 BOARD OF TAX APPEALS 

Current level same as Governor. 



Sec, 31 DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL ADMINISTRAT1 OH 

Generat Fund-State - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -I------m-----  $ 9,526,000 
Motor Transport Account ---------------------1----1------- 3,653,000 
Fact 1 i t  ies and Services Revol v i  ng Fund ------------------- 10 996 000 

TOTAL APPROPRIATION -------------I----I-------------- nmm 
The budget recomnendat i on prov ides for continuation o f  current opera- 
tions. In addition, the recomnendation provides $639,000 for ten 
cap i ta l  project-related positions I n  the Engjneerf ng and Architecture 
Division. All costs o f  these positions wjll be charged t o  the capftal 
projects upon whfch the employees work. Also recomnended i s  $871,000 
general fund-state t o  repl ace 380 vehicles that  were turned over '  t o  the 
Motor Transport Dl v i  sf on from general fund agencies. The recommendat ion 
specif leal ly does not a1 1 ow any further vehicle transfers t o  General 
Adml n l s t r a t l o n  during the 1979-81 biennf urn. 

Reduct'l ons to Governor' s budget : (1) $320,000 general fund-state, agency 
' 

revised amount needed for vehict e repl acement ; (2)  $581,000 motor trans- 
p o r t  account, no contingency funds are provided for vehicle transfers. 
(See proviso In budget bill. ) 

$300,000, or so much as may be necessary, of the appropriation contatned 
i n  SectSon 174(12) shal l  be used for scheduled repairs and modffications 
o f  elevators Sn the Legislative Buildfng, the House Office Building, and 
the Pub1 jc  Lands Buf lding. 

Sec. 32 PRESIDENTIAL ELECTORS 

The budget recommendat ion provides for payment o f  rnf leage and per dl em 
expenses f o r  electors re1 ated t o  the 1980 president f a1 elect f on. 

Sec. 33 INSURANCE COMMISSIONER 

General Adml ni  s t r a t i  on - $1,426,000: current 1 eve1 budget reduced 
$25,000 from the Governor's 1 evel t o  reflect adjustment t o  frf nges and 
goods and services. 

Company Supervf s 1 on - $1,425,000: Senate recomnendat ion ref1 ects add1 - 
tdon of 2 FTE's and $43,000 over Governor's 1 evel for one lnsurance 
examiner t o  reduce backlog i n  examination o f  danestlc companies. Gover- 
nor's level also added an insurance rehabf 1 itator, a rate analyst and 
an examfner for out-of-state cmpanfes. 



Consumer Protection - $1,719,000: Senate budget adds $88,000 to Gover- 
nor's level to provide an insurance agent investigator t o  f nvestf gate 
complaints against agents and an insurance complaints advisor t o  address 
the growing level o f  ci t i zen complaints in t h i s  area. 

Fire Safety and Regulation - $1,282,000: same as Governor's budget 
level and provides for continuation o f  present funct 1 ons. 

Supervision of Health Care Contractors - $171,000: same as Governor's 
level and provides f o r  current level of act Svittes. 

Sec. 34 STATE TREASURER - STATE REVENUES FOR DISTRIBUTION 

TOTAL APPROPRIATlON ...................................... $436,979,000 

Sec. 35 STATE TREASURER - FEDERAL REVENUES FOR DISTRIBUTION 

TOTAL APPRQPRIATION -----------------------------1-------- $ 64,574,000 

See. 36 STATE TREASURER - BOND RETIREMENT AND INTEREST 

TOTAL APPROPRIATION -----------------------------r--------- $249,856,000 

Sec. 37 PUBLIC DISCLOSURE COMISSION 

Governor's budget provides f o r  conti nuat i on of current operatlons. The 
Senate concurs w i th  the Governor's budget and adds $5,000 f o r  pictorial 
di rectory of 1 obbyi sts.  

Sec. 38 DEPARTMENT OF RETIREMENT SYSTEMS 

General Fund-State --11-----1-----------1-----1--------- $409,353,000 
Motor Vehicle fund I-----leHI---ll--l-----IIIIIIII-lI~III 27 ,Q00 
Ret i rentent System Expense Fund ------------------------I-- 4,694,000 
Teachers' Retirement Fund ----311311111-ll-H11rrIIIrI-III- 

TOTAL ~ P R O P ~ I A f l O N  ................................. 
The budget for t h i s  agency reflects the requf red contrf bution levels  t o  
the various systems as recomnended by the actuary plus operating funds 
for the department t o  administer the systems. Included i n  the adminis- 
t ra t ion  program are funds for the fmplementation of an 1 ntegrated retire- 
ment information systm. Contrjbution levels for the various systems are: 
(1) Teachers Retirement System - $243,600,000; (2 )  Law EnforeaWlt 0ffi-m 
and Fire Fighters - $164 700,000; (3 )  Judtcial  Retirment - $493,000; and : 
(4) Judger Ret 1 m n t  - $554,000. 



Sec. 39 MUNICIPAL RESEARCH COUNCIL 

The budget recomnendat ion  provides for continuation of current aperat f ons. 
The Counci 1 does not retain any s t a f f ,  but functions as a contractor for 
services from the Municipal Research and Services Center of Washjngton. 

Sec. 40 UNIFORM LEGISLATI ON COMMI SSIDN 

FundIng i s  reconmended to  contfnue the state's part ictpation i n  the 
National Conference o f  C m i s s i o n e r s  on unffom state laws. The objec- 
t i v e  of the Comnission I s  t o  a s s i s t  i n  the preparation of unffom statutes 
for adoption i n  a1 1 states. 

See. 41 BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY 

The budget recomnendat Ion provides for cont 1 nuat i on o f  current opera- 
t ions. In addit ion,  the recommendation Includes $3,000 for a fee djs- 
pute arbf t r a t i o n  service t o  respond t o  accounting fee compl a1 nts 
referred t o  the Board. Also included i s  $75,000 f o r  the positive 
enforcement audit ing program. Estimated revenue from 1 i eenses and 
fees for the 1979-81 biennium i s  $706,000, 

Sec. 42 ATHLETIC COMMISSION 

The budget recomndat f on provides for cont 4 nuat 1 on o f  current opera- 
t lons.  Operations of the C m i s s l o n  are supported e n t i r e l y  by Ilcense 
fees from o f f l c l a l s  and part icipants,  and by a 5% t a x  on the gross 
receipts o f  events under I t s  jur isdictfon.  Revenues for the 1979-81 
blennlum are sstfniated at  $77,000. 

Sec. 43 CEMETERY BOARD 

The budget r e c m n d a t i o n  provldes for increased auditing of  the cem- 
t e r i e s  regul a t  ed. Revenues are expected t o  equal the appropri a t  I onb 



Sec. 44 HORSE RACING COMMISSION 

Horse Raci ng Comni ssion Fund-Pri vate/Local --------------- $ 1,752,000 

The budget recomnendat ion provides f o r  current operations. In addition, 
funds are provided for 45 additional racing days f o r  a t o t a l  o f  567 and 
a new camera posit  ion a t  Longacres Race Track. Anticipated parimutuel 
tax  revenues f o r  the ensuing biennium exceed $14,000,000. 

Reduction t o  Governor's request -- ($34,000) and 1.6 FTE's f o r  a test  
barn supervisor t o  oversee veterinary ass1 stants. Presently these 
duties are performed by exist ing security personnel. 

Sec. 45 LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD 

The budget reemendat ion  provides for continuation of current opera- 
tions. In addition, the recammendation includes: (1) increased 
enforcement capabil i t fes in exjst ing enforcement districts, i.e. one 
new officer per d is t r i c t  and two new off icers f o r  the Seattle d i s t r i c t ;  
( 2 )  access t o  the Criminal History Records Information System; and (3) 
three new stores per year, conversion of f ive agencies t o  stores each 
year, and s i x  new agencies per year. 

Reductions t o  Governor's request include $4,118,000 f o r  the poi nt-of- 
sales system, $162,000 f o r  a new Be1 levue enforcement d i s t r i c t ,  and 
$431,000 f o r  s i x  new stores and associated costs. 

Sec. 46 PHARMACY BOARD 

The budget recomnendat ion provides f o r  cont i nuat i on of current opera- 
t ions. In addition, funds are provfded f o r  one clerfcal posftion t o  
address the workload fncreases over the current  level o f  operations I n  
licensing. Also included i s  $28,000 t o  provide a l l  regfstered pharmacists 
w i th  coptes o f  the Board's rules and regulatfons. 

Addi t ion t o  Governor's request : $83,000 I s provided for the control 1 ed 
substances therapeutfc research program. These monies wfll provide 
necessary staffing, equipment and laboratory testing for t h f s  program. 

Sec. 47 UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

Publ i c Service Revol v i  ng Fund-State -----------------I---- $ 11,939,000 
Pub1 l c  Service Revol v l  ng FundoFederal --------rr--r-----r- 338,000 
Grade Cross j ng Protective Fund -----------------------I--- 1 457 000 

TOTAL APPROPRIATION --------I--------------1-----.----- 113;134.oo0 
Provides 3 o f  5 requested aecountjng analysts a t  $91,000, $37,000 f o r  
addf t dona1 ut f 1 i t  ies service exami ner, $146,000 for Increased or t  o f  
entry r t a f f f n  , 3 o f  5 requested transportation ins ectorr at  !145,000, 

eng i new. 
g $135,000 for ! rai 1 road i nrpectorr. Deletes $66,00 f o r  natural gas 



Sec. 48 BOARD FOR VOLUNTEER FIREMEN 

Volunteer Firemen's Rel ief  and PensSon Fund -------------- $ 102,0C!O 

Budget level  provides fa r  operat ion a t  the current leveT, fdentical to 
the Governor's budget. 

Sec. 49 DEPARTMENT O f  EMERGENCY SERVICES 

The budget recomnendat on provides f o r  current operat f ons. I t  a1 so 
includes $89,000 for repayments t o  the federal government. 

Sec. 50 MIL I TARY DEPARTMENT 

The budget recomnendation enables the Department t o  mi nta In  the force 
structure as currently authorized. Further, the budget includes suff  i- 
cient  staf f  and funding t o  meet the state obligation under tems o f  
joint federal-state agreements. The request a1 so includes 3 1/2 add+ 
t i o n a l  posttions i n  maintenance activities t o  provide ongoing caretaker/ 
custodial services a t  a1 1 armor1 es. $206,000 general fund-state has 
been added to the recumendation contingent t o  adoption o f  SSB 2212 or 
SHB 295 for National Guard Educational Assistance Grants. The budget 
does not include fundfng for  the Washington State Guard. 

Reduct ions t o  Governor's budget : $87,000 2 FTE' s f o r  Washlngton State 
Guard. 

Additions t o  Governor's budget: $206,000 general f und-state for 
Natlonal Guard Education Assistance Grants. 

Sec . 5 1 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RELATIONS COMMISSION 

Budget level i s  $9,000 bet ow Governor's level reflecting travel adjust- 
ment. Budget includes Governor's addit ion o f  3 new mdIetors and one 
clerfcal posjtion t o  reduce backlog, 

Sec. 52 DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERY ICES 

State  Funding Sources ----I----------------------------- $l,239,6?7,Q00 
Federal Funding Sources w,298,om 
Other Funding Sources ----e--L11------lllI---I-IIr3-~IIo 13,433 000 

TOTAL OF ALL FUNDING SOURCES ...................... 3- * 
TOTAL FTE STAFF YEARS --------*------------em----- 28:435 

I t  f s  intended that  the new bolter a t  the Washington State Refomtory 
(Sec. 170(9)) be capable of burnf ng wood or wood waste. 



Sec. 53 DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES - ADULT CORRECTIONS 

-- $3.4 m i  11 ion to provide i ncreased d j  vers S on f ram the present 180 t o  
540 persons. -- $15.7 mill ion to mainta in  present probation and parole caseload and 
increase i t  by 4,000 persons. -- $7.0 m i l  l i o n  t o  mi n t a i n  present work/training release caseload plus 
increase an additional 183 cases. -- $1.4 m i l l  i on  provided t o  assure adequate custody s ta f f ing  at a1 1 major 
penal institutions. -- $945,000 provided t o  i n i t i a t e  and evaluate the corporate task 
force's proposal to t r a i n  180 second admissions offenders. 

Sec. 54 DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES - JUVENILE REHABlLITATION 

-- Prov i ded $600,000 cont i ngency f o r  potent i a1 S ncrease i n i nst 1 t u t  1 onal 
populations due t o  uncertainty still of "371." -- Prohibits use o f  funds to lease back Cascadia wi th  the assumption 
t h a t  i t  would remain i n  s t a t e  hands. 

Sec. 55 DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES - MENTAL HEALTH 

-- Provided $4.3 m i  1 1  f on to the general comnunity health grants bring- 
ing them to $31.8 million. -- Provided an addl tional $5.5 mi 1 l f  on to be distr ibuted t o  nonprofit 
community mental, health centers as s t a f f i n g  grant-in-ai ds to ensure 
retentions of p r l  wry ment a1 heat t h profess l onal s . -- Provlded 100% of grandfathering funds w i t h  the provision t h a t  this 
funding assistance would t e m l n a t e  next biennium. -- Provtded $2.2 milllon to I n i t i a t e  a 20-bed unit t o  treat the long- 
term mentally ill chlld. Also, provided $1.4 mlllion to continue 
the comnuni ty treatment of acute short-term mentally i l l  chi 1 dren. -- Provided a contingency fund o f  $984,000 1 n the event DSHS under 
estimated the state hospital daily populations. Thfs will a s s i s t  
in the assurance of JCAH accredltatfon. -- Provided $730,000 for heating o f  Northern State Hospital .  



-- Provided f o r  the following special projects: -- $302,000 for chronically mentally i l l  patients i n  Eastern 
Washington t o  be treated i n  the comnunity. -- $400,000 for a four-county demonstratton project o f  case. -- $500,000 f o r  the i n i t t a t i o n  of a program for the seriously 
mentally f 1 1  chi ld  who i s  violent. -- $76,000 for continuation of Harborview low-income study. -- $250,000 for demonstration project I n  Region 5 for acute 
mentally i l l  chfldren. 

See. 56 DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES - DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES 

-- Provided 90% prevai 1 1 ng wage for Devef opmental D l  sabf I f t ies group 
home emp 1 oyees . -- Home aide caseload was increased t o  help parents t o  r e t a i n  the i r  
children at  home rather than i n s t i t u t i o n a l  iz ing them. -- Provided funding for the continuatSon of the protectfon end advo- 
cacy program. -- 7.0% per year vendor rate increase. -- $344,000 treatment program for disturbed youth. 

Sec. 57 DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES - NURSING HOMES 

Regardless of the passage of ESSB 2335 (cost reimbursement), provlsfon 
has been made for the 90% parity with prevai l ing wage for al l  but the 
top admi ni  stra t  i ve personnel o f  the nursing homes. A1 so, provi s I ons 
made for the payment of food generally a t  23% above the present rate. 
The personal needs allowance f o r  the pat ients i s  increased frm $25 
per month t o  $32.50 per month. 

If ESSB 2335 fa l l s  to pass, the nursing homes wlll  be refmbursed a t  
an equitable but mre stri ngent property ref mbursement. A1 1 owance I s  
made for the payment of a return on net equity pursuant t o  the Medfcare 
regulations. 

Sec. 58 DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES - NURSING HOMES 

See comnents for Section 57. 



Sec. 59 DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES - INCOME MINTENANCE 

-- Provided 90% prevailing wage f o r  congregate care employees. -- All maintenance grants will  receive a 10.0% per year fncrease. -- GAN recipients who are determined eligible after stx conseeutlve weeks 
wi 11 recei ve a grant a t  approxjmtely $140 per mnth for  a sf ngl e person. -- All vendors will receive a 7.0% per year inflationary fncrease. -- Inclusion of Kitsap County in Area I .  -- $288,000 t o  increase the rental portion of adult fmlly home relrnburse- 
ment. -- Personal needs a1 1 owance for a1 1 qua1 If ied wcipf ents to Increase from 
$25/month t o  $32,50/month. 

Sec. 60 DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES - COMMlJNITY SOCIAL SERVICES 

-- Vendors w f  1 1  recef ve a 7.M per year inflationary f ncrease. -- Grant standards are increased 7 ,O% and 6.5% for FY80 and FY81 
respectively, -- The foster  care program I s  enhanced t o  provlde a fund t o  reimburse 
foster parents for damaged or destroyed property, f ncrcased cclothlng 
a1 lowance and provide a chl ld  needs assessment. -- 628.8 mlllf on i s  provided for adult  chore servjces. -- $2.0 mf l l  Ion prodded t o  fully fund the c r i s l s  residential centers 
pursuant t o  ESSB 2768. -- $1.5 mf 11 ion for general rate f ncrease for group foster care4 

Sec. 61 DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAl AND HEALTH SERVICES - MfDfCAt  ASSISTANCE 

-- $23.7 mfllfon I s  provfded for hospital Inflattonary Ineraaaes. -- $23.2 mlllion I s  provldrd for mdlcal vendors other than hospitals. 

See. 62 DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES - PUBLIC HEALTH 

General Fund-State I-llIll~--lIl--~C,ILIIIrILa-III-IIII~ 6 20,556,00Q 
General Fund-Federal HII-lllllllmelllllL~IDIrIIIIIIIILI. 49,746,000 
General Fund-Local --lIHl~ll--l-~1-11111131LrIIIIIlr-..I 400,000 
General Fund Appropristlon - State and Local 

Improvements Revol v i  ng Account - Water 
Supply Faci I f ties: approprl ated pursuant 
t o  chapter 128 Laws of 1972 ex. sess. 

Referendum 27 Reapprcprl a t  1 on ------------------- 
APPROPRl frON a--rn---n-m-------n--m--mm--m--~ .$ 
FfE STAFF YEARS -LI--------~-~~LI-III-IIIL~I- 



-- T f t l e  XX family planning funds have been increased by $2.5 nr.llllon. 
Up t o  6.0 FTE may be expended in the T i t l e  X X  family plannfng program. -- $1.3 million i s  provided for full coverage o f  kidney centers whlch 
provide djalysi s services, -- $400,000 i s  provf ded for cancer research at  the Fred Hutchison 
Cancer Center. -- O f f  i ce  of Environmental Programs t o  make maxSrnum use o f  commercial 
laboratories for chemical testlng of water required by EPA. 

Sec. 63 DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES - VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION 

The extended sheltered empl oynlent program has been rei nstated. 

Sec. 64 DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES - 
ADMI NISTRATI OH AND SUPPORT1 NG SERVICES 

-- $15,00O/year t o  be expended t o  continue welfare hotline. 

Sec. 65 DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES - COMMUNITY SERVICES 

-- 52 FTE's are mtaf ned t o  continue the delfnquency preventfon program 
a t  i t s  current level. 

Sec. 66 DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERV 1 CES - REAPPROPR I AT1 ONS 



Sec. 67 DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS 

General Fund-State .................................. $ 13,386,000 
General Fund-Local .................................... 1,593,000 

TOT& APPROPRIATION ---------I---------------I----- 3 1 4 s 9  9,000 

Concur with the Governor's budget request which is a current level 
posit ion. The $222,000 reduction ref1 ects adjustments t o  certai  n 
objects of expenditures which indicated too great an increase from 
1977-79 to 1979-81 . 

Sec. 68 PLANNING AND CUWNITY AFFAIRS AGENCY 

The budget recornendation enables PCAA to continue I t s  current operations 
and meet the needs of local communities and 1 ocal human service organi za- 
t i o n s .  

Reduct ions from Governor' s budget : several new request and exi s t ing  
programs and post tions which were very low on the agency program priority 
list. 

Addit ions to Governor's budget: (1) Added $134,000 (1.0 FTE) for the 
legal serv ices  sub-program. Also added $200,000 for towns near the 
Canadian border on the basis of border t r a f f i c .  (2)  $110,000 t o  the c i t y  
o f  P o r t  Angeles t o  design and equip a marine laboratory. (3) $83,000 
for the ci ty o f  Dayton t o  renovate the h fs tor ic  r a i l r o a d  depot. (4) 
$250,000 for the Pierce County Special Prosecutor. (5) $140,000 f o r  
Washington Association of Sheriffs and Pol  f ce Chiefs. 

None o f  the approprf atfon contained i n  t h i s  section shall be expended by 
the Planning and Comnunity A f f a i r s  Agency or the  State Building Code 
Advisory Councll t o  prepare, adopt o r  implement a t h e m 1  efficiency'and 
lighting code. 

Sec. 69 HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION 

Budget maintains current operational level  and adds two FTE's t o  assist  
employers i n  understanding the law and regulat ions wi th  regard t o  the 
hand1 capped. The goal of t h i s  program i s  t o  reduce the necessf ty for 
fSlings with the emission. 



Sec. 70 BOARD OF INDUSTRIAL INSURANCE APPEAlS 

General Fund-State --------------I---------------------- $ 82,000 
Accident Fund Appropriation ------3r-lr-r-----rr---II---- 1,526,000 
Medical Aid Fund Appropriation ....................... 

TOTAL APPROPRIATION $ 

The Senate budget posit ion i s  t h a t  of the Governor. 

Sec. 7 1 WASH IMGTON STATE CRIMINAL JUST1 CE TRAl NI NG COMMISSION 

General Fund-Crimi nal Just i ce  Tral n i  ng Account --------- $ 3,783,000 

The Senate budget posi t jen i s  t ha t  of the Governor. This represents the 
replacement of previously provided federal funds and an lncrease i n  the 
payment of per dim and wage replacement for police off icers of small 
comnunities who are receivjng t ra ln jng.  

Sec. 72 DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES 

General Fund-State -----I----------------*--I---------- $ 7,778,000 
General FundoFederal ............................... 110,000 
General Fund-Crime Vtc t  fm's Compensation Account ------- 10,000 
Accident Fund-State 28,276,000 
Accident Fund-Federat -----------------------I----------- 366,000 
Electrical License Fund -----------------I---1------------ 5,888,000 
Medical Aid Fund -------I----------------I-------------- 24,647,000 
PI umbi ng Ce*i f i cat@ Fund .............................. 199,000 
Pressure Systems Safety Fund ------------------------- 

TOTAL APPROPRTATION ............................. 
The Senate budget for th ls  agency reflects the Governor's budget request 
except for the f o l  1 owi ng programs : 

Industr ia l  Insurance -- $560,000 included t o  implement the Claims Cost 
Reduct i on program. $200,000 ref 1 ect i ng a non-approp r l  ated fund was 
erroneously 4 ncl uded I n approprt ated  mount i n  Governor' s budget request 

Safety Inspection and Education -- increased 12 p o s l t l  ons and associated 
funds for additional fnspection a c t i v i t i e s .  

Bui lding and Constructf~n Safety -- authorized an addltfonal 30 FTE t o  
hand1 e i ncreased el eetrf cal 1 f censf ng and regul atory act  f v l  ty. 

Industrfal insurance Appeals -- provfded for an addttlbnal 3 A.G. 's to  
handle increased appeals from adverse claim decisions. 

Sec. 73 BOARD OF PRISON TERMS AND PAROLES 

Senate budget reflects the executf ve budget request which provf des f o r  
increased work1 oad, legal representat ion  for indigents ( arole vf  olst tons), 

under federal funding. 
! and operation of the sentencing simulatfon computer mode developed 



Sec. 74 HOSP ITAL COMMISSION 

General Fund-State $ 326,000 
General Fund-Federal ................................... 528,000 
General Fund-Hospital Comnission Account --------------- 557,000 

WTAt APPROPRIATION ------------------------------ $ 1,431 

Other than the addition of 0.8 FTE t o  handle peak workloads, the Senate 
position reflects the current level  posi t ton requested by the Governor. 
Assumes tha t  the C m i s s i o n  will cooperate with the State Energy Office 
and participate i n  the programs established by T i t l e  111 o f  the National 
Energy Conservation Pol i cy Act. 

Sec. 7 5 EMPLOYMENT SECURITY DEPARTMENT 

General Fund Appropriat ion-State ------------------I---- $ 3,083,000 
General Fund Appropri a t  Ion-Federal ..................... 173,441,000 
General Fund Appropriation-Local ....................... 684,000 
Administrative Contingency Fund Appropriation-Federal -- 428,000 
Unemployment Compensation Administration 

Fund Appropriation -----------I---------------1----- 81,180,000 
T o T L  APPROPRIATION ------------I------------------ 3 258,816,ooU 

The Senate budget r e f  1 ects the execut i ve request except f o r  $1.9 mi 1 1 ion 
reduct ion  i n  excessive funding for employee benefits and goods and ser- 
vices. The Washington Occupational I nformat 1 on System (IdOIC) was funded 
a t  the requested level. 

Sec. 76 COMMISSION FOR THE WIND 

General Fund Approprf a t  ion-State ....................... $ 2,463,000 
General Fund ApproprI a t  1 on-Federal -----------I--------- 

TOTAL APPROPRIATION ---------------------1--1--11-1 

Authorizatjon and funding i s  provfded f o r  a stafftng level of 148.6 FTE's 
for the 1979-81 biennium, 

Sec. 77 JAIL CQMMlSSION 

The Senate budget provides for  the contfnued operation o f  the camnlsslon 
a t  current level for a full  biennium. 



Sec. 78 STATE ENERGY OFFICE 

The budget recommendation provides f o r  increased federal ly funded act i v i  - 
t i e s  in the areas o f  Conservation and Resource Management. $312,000 o f  
the general fund-state nmn.les i s  for matching federal grants. The remainder 
o f  the state  money i s  for a base sta f f  and statutory duties. No new s ta te  
funded posit ions are recommended. 

Addition t o  Governor's request : $149,000 general fund-federal ref1 ects 
revf sed estimates on available federal funds. 

Reductions to  Governor's request: (1) $10,000 general fund-state re- 
f l e c t s  revised matching requi rments;  (2) $56,000 general fund-state 
for a nuclear specialist posit ion,  No new state  funded positions are 
recornmended a t  the present time. Up to $262,000 f run the state general 
fund and necessary personnel may be transferred from other programs t o  
ass ist  the fuel a1 locat ion program. 

Sec. 79 OCEANOGRAPHIC COMMI SSI OH 

Senate adds $168,000 t o  Governor's current level f o r  rent Increase, con- 
t inuation o f  Compendium of Current Marine Studles, and study of  clam and 
mussel harvest i ng. 

Sec. 80 COLUMBIA RI YER GORGE 

The budyet recommendat ion provf des for current operat Ions. During the 
1979-81 biennf urn, the Columbia R f  ver Gorge plan w l l  1 be implemented. The 
commission has been preparing t h i s  plan sfnce 1959. This 1s a coopera- 
t i v e  endeavor with Oregon. 





Sec. 84 SHORELINES HEARING BOARD 

General Fund-State --------------------I-----I---------- $ 

Provides $19,000 t o  meet court reporter requirements. 

Sec. 85 PARKS AND RECREATION COMMISSION 

General Fund-State --l--------clr---------II-I---------- 
General Fund-Federal I-------------------------I------- 

$ 

General Fund-Trust Land Purchase-State ----------------- 
Motor Vehicle Fund ---------11-elHle3-lle-------III--I11rr-- 

Outdoor Recreation Account -----l--CII----l--e---------- 

General Fund-Pri vate/tocal Unanticipated --------------- 
General Fund- W i  nter Recreatf on Park4 ng Account --------- 

TOTAL APPROPRIATION ----------crr----r---rr-------r-~ T 
Provj des $260,000 expansf on in snowmobi 1 e program (dedicated funds) , 
$54,000 boater safety, $155,000 beach patrol enforcement, $228,000 camp- 
s i t e  reservation system. Deletes $200,000 from unjust f f ied 46% requested 
increase i n  goods and services. 

The cmfss ion  i s  authorized t o  transfer up t o  $100,000 o f  the trust land 
purchase account appropri a t  f on t o  the Department of Natural Resources t o  
acquire replacement forest lands In Cowlltz county. These lands shall 
replace approximately 147 acres of sta te  forest lands, Including tfmber, 
adjacent t o  Seaquest sta te  park whfch shall be transferred t o  the comnfs- 
sion. 



Sec. 86 OFFICE OF ARCHAEOLOGY AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION 

General Fund-State -------------------------------------* $ 100,000 
General Fund-federal ................................... 2,340,000 
General Fund-State and Local Improvements 

Revolving Account .................................. 432,000 
TOTAL APPROPRIATION ,,,-----,,,,,e,------r,r,------ $ 2s8/2*000 

Concur wi th  the Governor's budget and an additional $165,000 f n Referendum 
28 monies appropriated i n  1977-79 which will not be expended prior t o  
1979-81, 

Sec. 87 INTERAGENCY C O H I T T E E  FOR OUTDOOR RECREATION 

Genera? Fund-Outdoor Recreation Account ---------------- $ 27,997,000 

Provides $17,005,000 for new local grant projects and $9,898,000 i n  
reappropri  ated funds. Includes $2,364,000 o f  outdoor recreation bond 
issue. 

Sec. 88 DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AMI ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

General Fund-State --------------I--------------------- $ 3,777,090 
General Fund-Federal ................................... 213,000 
Hotor Vehicle Fund-State ............................... 380,000 

TOTAL APPROPRIATION I------------------------------ $ 4, 
State Trade Fai r Fund-Non-Appropri ated ----------I------ 3g:$:i 

TOTAL FUNDS ....................................... 'w 942 9 

Provides 840,000 increased support to v i s i t o r  information centers, and 
$103,000 f o r  enhancement o f  physical di  stri but1  on section. Deletes addi- 
tional t a x  specia l is t  position. Mafntains current level  i n  al l  other 
areas. 

Sec. 89 DEPARTMENT OF FISHERIES 

General Fund-State ..................................... $ 359288,000 
General Fund-Federal 4,154,000 
General Fund-P/L ....................................... 1,241,000 
Lewis River Hatchery-P/L 28,000 
Vessel Gear License and Permit Reduct l on Fund-State ---- 

TOTAL APPROPRIATION ------I---e-r--lr------II------ $ 

Provides $342,000 increased enhancement o f  herring and I l ng cod stocks, 
$109,000 for mnf tor ing  recreat ional  fdsheries i n  conjunction with a r t i -  
f i c i a l  reefs and f ishing piers, $145,000 f o r  federalistate shel l f ish 
enhancement project ,  $1,773,000 increase t o  operate fac i  1 it i e s  approved 
i n  salmon enhancement b i l l ,  $79,000 t o  deal wi th  increased licensing 
requirements, and $300,000 f o r  two new patrol boats. O f  the $300,000 
provtded for  the Volunteer Cooperative Salmon Enhancement Program, not 
more than $50,000 shall be expended by Sea Resources, Inc. 



Sec, 90 DEPARTMENT OF GAME 

General Fund-State -----------------------I------------ $ 29,000 
General Fund-Off Road Vehicle-State .................... 101,000 
State Game Fund -------------------I-------------I------ 27,151,000 
Game Fund-Federal -----------------I--------I------------- 6,483,000 
State  Game Fund-P/L 686,000 
Game Speci a1 W i  1 dl  1 f e  Account-State .................... 163,000 

TOTAL WPROPRIATION -----------------------11-e- $ 
3 4 ' 6 1 3 ' F  

Provides approprf a t  ion  equal t o  estimated revenue f run 1 i cense and fee 
receipts. Provides new time-accounting system, $489,000 increase i n  
funding for non-consumptive activities financed through sale of person- 
a l  i zed 1 i cense pl ates, $138,000 federal ly funded f f r e  am safety program. 

Sec. 91 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Generat Fund-State ...................................... $ 21,652,000 
General Fund-Federal -I---------------------------------g 452,000 
General Fund-Off Road Vehfcle .......................... 2,583,000 
Forest Development Account -----------------I----------- 10,016,000 
State Timber Reserve ----------------------------I-I----- 2,338,000 
Landowner's Cont i ngency Forest F i  r e  Suppress S on -------- 1,000,000 
Resource Management Cost Account ........................ 36,994,000 
Outdoor Recreation Account ........................... 1,201,000 

TOTAL APPROPRIATIQN -----------------------I-------- $ 16,  
Forest Insect and Disease Control 4on-Approprlated ----- %$:! 
Cl ark-McNary Fund-Non-Appropri a t  ed -------------I------- 1,884,000 
Forest Assessment Fund-Non-Appropriated --------I------- 3,084,000 
Log Patrol Rev01 v i  ng Fund-Non-Appropri ated - - - - - I - - - - - - -  112,000 
S t  a te  Forest Nursery Fund-Non-Appropr i ated ------------- 3,575,000 
Sl ash C l  earance Fund-Non-Appropri a t  ed ------------------ 16,000 
Forest Access Road Revol vS ng Fund-Non-Approprl ated ----- 

TOTAL FUNDS -------------------I-------------------- 

Deletes $314,000 resource planning project, $280,000 for f ncreased moni- 
t o r i n g  o f  Forest Practices Act, $122,000 Increased tfmber crutsing f o r  
land exchange, $270,000 f o r  s o i l  survey, $169,000 f o r  seaweed development 
and aquatic land inventory, $900,000 for schedule delay I n  openin Skagf t B Adult Camp. Provides $559,000 replacement af r c r a f t ,  $250,000 Ye1 owstar 
Thistle eradl cat f on, $139,000 4 ncreased reforestat I on checks, $464,000 f o r  
cont i  nuaion of Ct  earwater River studies project, $379,000 1 ncreased s i t e  
preparat l on for agri cul turat and electronic s l  t e  1 easf ng , $183,000 in- 
creased marine lease admjnistratfon, $398,000 t o  open Skagit Adult Camp, 
$254,000 fo r  mineral fuel Inventory, $1,010,000 for ORV related construc- 
t i o n  (from dedfcated funds), $1,246,000 Increased road constructfofi and 
mafntenance. Funds fire protection on t r u s t  lands approxlmately two-thirds 
from the general fund. 

Sec. 92 FOREST PRACTICES APPEALS BOARD 

General Fund-State ...................................... $ 

ki ntaf ns current level. 



Sec. 93 DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

General Fund-State --------------------"---------------- 
General Fund-Federal ----I------------D----------------- 

Feed/FertilizepState -------D-------------------------o 

Ferti 1 f zer, Agricultural , M i  neral and time-State ------- 
Comercia1 Feed Fund-State -----------I----------------- 
C m m i a l  Feed Fund-Federal -------------------------- 
Seed Fund-State ------------------------ .I---------------  

Nursew Insoection Fund-State .......................... 
Gral n and ~ b y  Inspect ion Fund-State .................... 7 352-01 

TOTAL APPROPRIATXON ............................... 
Horticultural D i s t r i c t  Fund-Non-Appropri ated --I-------- 

- 
5,523,01 

Agricul t ura l  Local Funds-Non-Appropri ated -------------- 2 668 01 
TOTAL FUmS -----------------------------I---------- m 

The budget recomnendat ion provides for cont i nuat 1 on o f  current operations. 
In addition, funds are provided for  an ass is tant  t o  the director position, 
a veterinarian position i n  the Brucellosis control program, starlfng con- 
trol and Tansey Ragwort control.  The budget at so ref 1 ects addi t ional 
federal f undi ng for the fol 1 owi ng ongoi ng programs : consumer product 
safety project, dairy and food Inspections, pesticide use regul a t  i on, 
mdicat  ion  and feeds report, and the di rect market i ng project . $500,000 
has been added for a Brucel 1 os i  s vacci nation program. 

Additions t o  Governor's request: (1) $70,000 - assistant to the director; 
(2)  $75,000 - veter inar ian for Brucel 1 o s i s  control ; (3 )  $10,000 - 
control ; (4)  $180,000 - Tansey Ragwort control and WSU Tansey studies; ( 5  
$500,000 - Brucel 1 os i  s vacci nat  t on program. 

Sec. 94 STATE PATROL 

Provides 10 of 55 requested troopers, 6 o f  28 requested nefght control 
officers, 3 c m u n l c a t f o n s  technicians, $3,012,000 t o  purchase radlo 
equipment , $1,048,000 f o r  actuarf a1 increases to re t  1 m t e n t  system. 
Deletes additional beach and muntai n patrol ,  $94,000 for auto theft 
detect i ves, $395,000 overt tme, $1,323,000 for 1 aw enforcement ass ls- 
tance services such as drug enforcement, crime lab, etc.. 

Sec. 95 VEHICLE EQUIPMENT SAFETY COMISSION 

Highway Safety Fund --------I---------------------------- $ 

M a i  n t a i  ns current level. 



Sec. 96 TRAFFIC SAFETY COMMISSION 

Provides $4,068,000 estimated increase in federal grant money available. 

Sec. 97 DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING 

General Fund-State -------------------------L-IIIII---I- $ 8,132,000 
State Game Fund -----------------e--I-rlrr--lrlrr---------------- 85,000 
Motor Vehfcle Fund ---------------------------I----------- 21,058,000 
Vehicle T i t l e  Guarantee Account ........................ 12,000 
Highway Safety Fund ------------------------I------------ 24,508,000 
General Fund-Comnercf a1 Automot -I ve Driver ' s 

Training School-State ----er3-rlr----lrr----rI----- 4,000 
General Fund-Architect 's License-State -----I----------- 149,000 
General Fund-OptJcian's-$tate ------------------I---I--- 28,000 
General Fund-Optmtry-State 74,000 
General Fund-Professional Engi neers-State ----------I--- 418,000 
General Fund-Sanf tar1 an' s LIcens f ng-State -------------- 16,000 
General Fund-State Board of Psycho1 ogi cal Examf ners- 

state ............................................... 36,000 
General Fund-Real € s t  a te  C m f  ss i  on-St ate  -------------- 

TOTAL APPROPRIATION .............................. $ 

Provides $1,237,000 i ncreased staff  f ng , data processf ng and postage t o  
deal wi th  increased work1 oad result lng from increased 1 icense issuance, 
registratjons, business, profcssfons, tax ,  security and real estate 
control; $723,000 to implement legislation passed by the 45th legfsla- 
ture. Establishes 4 new driver licensing examfnation centers at cost 
o f  $842,000. I ncl udcs $1,598,000 f o r  Bus i ness L i cens i ng Center. 

Sec, 98 COUNTY ROAD ADMINISTRATION BOARD 

El iml nates additional posf t f on requested t o  gather addl t f  onal I nfonna- 
t i  on concernf ng revenues, expend1 t ures , and programs of  county road 
departments. 

Sec. 99 SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION - ADMINISTRATION 
General Fund-State $ 11,906,000 
General Fund-Federal --------------------------------I 6,288,000 
General Fund-Traff i c Safety Educat 1 on ------------------ 

TOTAL APPROPRIATION --m----------m-------m---- I I  

MaintaS ns current level  o f  operations pl us i nfl  a t 1  on. Addf t f  onal posf- 
t ions funded with state  funds are two f i scal auditors, two ff nanclaf 
research and devel oprnent specl a1 1 st s. The remaf ni  ng new pos f t f ons am 
funded wf t h  federal funds. Includes $1,300,000 fo r  private educ lonal !I servjces for dropouts. Assums that the comnon school system w l  cooper- 
ate w I t h  the State Energy Office and par t ic ipa te  i n  the r rats estab- I "q lfshed by T i t l e  I11 o f  the Nat iona l  Energy Conservation 01 ~y Act. 



Sec. 100 SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION - BASIC EDUCATION ALLOCATION 

Assumes 100% funding o f  basic education both years o f  the biennium. 
Continues staff/student r a t i o  formula implemented fn  the 1978-79 school 
year. Continues recognition of smal l  school factor and 50% o f  previous 
year's enrol lment decli ne. Includes funds for non-high schools t o  off- 
set the provisions of the levy l i d  law, f ive  days of substitute teacher 
time f o r  each classroom teacher, and $6.1 million f o r  extra curricular 
a c t i v i t i e s .  

Local school d i  s t r i c t  cert i f i cated empl oyees w i  1 1 recel ve sal ary i n- 
creases averaging 7.07% i n  the first year and 7.24% i n  the second year 
of the biennium. Cl assi f ied empl oyees w i  11 receS ve f ncreases averagl ng 
8% in the f i r s t  year and 6% in the second year. Local school d i s t r i c t s  
with base sa lar ies  for certificated s t a f f  be1 ow the statewide average 
could provide additional increases up t o  1 1/2% i n  each school year. 
Funding f o r  those Increases wil l  come from cash balances and/or special 
levies. 

The s ta te  i s  not currently funding health, ljfe and disability benefits 
for local school d is t r i c t  employees. Thfs proposal will begin funding 
those beneffts a t  $85 per month in the  1979-80 school year. Fundtng 
w i l l  increase t o  $95 per month i n  the 1980-81 school year. 

Sec. 105 SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTlON 

Salary increases and benefits f o r  state funded categorical s. 

Sec. 108 SUPERI NTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION - TRANSPORTATION 

Anticipates funding o f  program a t  a 100% refmbursement level each year 
of the biennium fo r  basic student transportation. 

Sec. 109 SUPERI NTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCT1 ON - VOCATl OW TECHNICAL INSTITUTES 
AND ADULT EDUCATION IN VOCATIONAL TECHNICAL INSTI fL1TES 

Recommended budget increases FTE4s by 400 i n  FY 80 and 800 J n FY 81. 
Recomnendatfon also implements a new funding formula that wilt a1 l o w  
f o r  an equitable djs t r lbut lon  of funds between f nst i tu t ions.  The new 
formul a increase per pup1 1 cost as compared t o  the Governor's recomnenda- 
t fon frm $1,689 i n  FY 80 t o  $1,707 and fran $1,728 I n  FY 81 t o  $1,756. 

Sec. 110 SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION - SCHOOL FOOD SERVICES 





Sec. 116 SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION - CULTURAL ENRICHMENT 

General Fund-State ..................................... $ 1,501,000 

Restores budget to  agency request level. 

Sec. 117 SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBL IC INSTRUCTION - PACIFIC SCIENCE CENTER 

This budget assumes the gradual assumptf on of the education program 
offered by the Science Center to 1 ocal school d i s t r i c t s  plus continua- 
t i  on of current level. 

S@C* 118 SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION - COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 

Thi s w i  11 a1 1 ow f o r  the purchasi ng o f  mu1 t i pl exors* These telecommunt ca- 
t i o n  devices will facilitate par t ic ipa t ion  by small and remote school dis- 
tricts i n  the data processing cooperatives. 

Sec. 119 SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC f NSTRUCTI OH - ENUMERATED PURPOSES 

Elementary Secondary Education Act -- Ref 1 ects est Imated federal revenue 
for t h f  s program ($93,338,000). 

Indian Education -- Reflects estimated federal revenue for  t h i s  program 
($1,025,000). 

Adult Basic Education -- Reflects anticipated federal revenue for this 
program ($2,480,000). 

Sec. 120 SUPER1 MTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION - ENVIRONHENTAL EDUCATION 

Supports operat ions at C i  spus Environmental Center a t  the level r e c w n d e d  
i n  the mandated Governor's 1977 report  t o  the legislature. Allows Cfspus 
t o  keep the4 r local funds and includes state funds f o r  needed repaf rs and 
maintenance a t  the facility. Of this budget $80,000 i s  for the Northwest 
Environmental Center a t  Yhidbey Is1 and. 

Sec. 121 SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION - ENCUMBRANCE OF FEDERAL FUNDS 

Reflects the amount of unexpended but encumbered federal funds from the 
1977-79 biennf urn. 



Sec. 122 STATE BOARD FOR COMMUNITY COLLEGE EDUCATION 

General fund-state ---------------------111-111111111-1 $ 321,722,000 
General Local Fund-P/L --------------------111111111111 10,590,000 
Grants and Contracts Fund-P/L ......................... 23,486,000 
CC Capital Projects Account ------------I-------------- 9 800,000 

TOTAL APPROPRIATION $ 3 6 a 8 , 0 0 6  

Instruction 
Faculty 
Support 

Libraries (New) 
Staffing 
B.f ndi ng 
Resources 

Student Servf ces 
Plant 

VarS abl e 
Fixed 

Enrol 1 ment s : 

1979-80 
Academf c 
Vocat lona l  
Tot a1 

1980-81 
Academf c 
Vocat f onal 
Tota l  

1979-81 Total 

Senate 
(OFM 11/15) Governor O f  fferenee 

E l  f ml nates the t u i  t I on and fee increase proposed by the Governor 
(approximate revenue 1 oss $7,100,000). 

Provfdes a 1% system-wlde tolerance band on the contract enrollment. 



Sec. 123 STATE BOARD FOR COMMUNITY COLLEGE EDUCATION - ADMINISTRATIVE AND 
GENERAL EXPENSE 

Reflects the e l iminat ion o f  two new positions - $103,620. 

Sec. 124 STATE BOARD FOR COMMUNITY COLLEGE EDUCATION - INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES 

Provides $7,763,722 for i nstruct ional equipment rep1 acement (reflects 
the 1977-79 l i n e  i t e m  appropriation plus Inflation plus enrollment 
growth ) 

Provides $2,148,319 for small school adjustment -- Pen1 nsul a,  Grays 
Harbor, Central i a,  OTCC, Lower Col umbi a, Wenatchee Y a1 1 ey , 01 g Bend 
and Whatcom. 

Sec. 125 STATE BOARD FOR C O W N I T Y  COLLEGE EDUCATION - LIBRARY SERVICES 

A new library formula i s  adopted implementing the September 1978 CPE 
recommendat ions. Formula i s  simp1 i f i e d  and a1 lows for a uniform resource 
formula percentage -- 60%. 

Sec. 126 STATE BOARD FOR COMMJNITY COLLEGE EDUCATION - STUDENT SERVICES 

General Fund-State $ 31,284,000 
General Local Fund-P/L -I--------m---------------------- 

TOTAL APPROPRIATION m-----------------c-----r------ $ 

The EOP program f s  funded wi th in  the formula as i n  previous btennla. 

Set. 127 STATE BOARD FOR COMMUNITY COLLEGE EDUCATION - INSTITUTIOWAL SUPPORT 

Concur with  Governort s budget which provides $1,457,000 i n add1 t 1 onal 
funds f o r  the purchase of a new computer. Operating, maintenance and 
replacement costs will be funded through the establfshment of a local 
revol v f  ng fund. 



Sec. 128 STATE BOARD FOR COMMUNITY COLLEGE EDUCATION - PLANT OPERATIONS AND 
MA1 NTENANCE 

STATE BOARD FOR COMMUNITY COLLEGE EDUCATION - SPONSORED RESEARCH 

Concur wf t h Governor's budget. 

See. 129 FOUR YEAR INSTIfLITIOHS OF HIGHER EDUCATION 

Enrol lment s (same as proposed by Governor) : 

UW 
wsu 
Cwu 
EWU 
TESC 
WWU 

1978-79 
Contract 

Total 
FTE ' s 

1979-80 
Contract 

Tot a1 
FTE1s 

1980-81 
Contract 

Tota l  
FTE ' s 

Senate budget fncludes additfonal funds for equipment replacement as 
f o t  lows: 

UW 
WSU 
cw 
EMU 
TESC 
WlJU 

TOTAL 

Assumed i n  
Fomul a Tot a? - 

The student services programs fund the equal opportunl t y  categories 
as a formula I tem as i n  prior blennf a. 

The funded frf nge beneflt rates Include the cost of suppf ernantal 
T I  AA-CREF payments (approximately $3,114,000). 



The contract enrol lmnt method01 ogy mpl oys a to1  erance band o f  1% for 
UW and WSU, 2% for CWU, EW, and WWU and 3% for TESC and also provides 
review o f  TESC' s enrol lment funding 1 eve1 if subst ant la1 enrol l m n t  
increases occur. 

A new 1 ibrary formula i s  adopted implementing the September 1978 CPE 
recomnendations. The f o n u l a  i s  s impl i f ied and allows a unffom resource 
formula percentage o f  60%. 

UW and WSU budgets recognize indirect cost recoverf es on the expenditure 
as well  as the revenue side. UW currently expends indirect cost recovery 
monies, therefore only the incremental d o l l a r  Increase i s  funded. A t  
WSU, expenditure of i ndi rect cost recovery monf es has not been penni tted. 
Therefore, t o  treat WSU fn the same manner as UW a one-time phased i n  add 
o f  $2,482,794 i n  indfrect  cost recovery monies i s  included. (In the 
future only incremental casts w i l l  need t o  be recognized a t  the univer- 
s i t i es .  ) 

Local general fund balances except for WSU reflect the balances assumed 
f n the 1977-79 approprf at  f ons. 

Eliminates funds f o r  former student placement a c t i v i t i e s  funded through 
the student services formula. 

Eliminates the t u i t i o n  and fee increase proposed by the Governor 
(approxf mate revenue 1 oss $13,900,000). 

Assumes funding o f  the Joint Washington Energy Research Center between 
the Universf t y  o f  Washington and Washf ngton S t a t e  University. 

Sec. 130 UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON - INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES 

Sec, 131 UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON - LIBRAllIES 

See. 132 UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON - STUDENT SERVICES 



Set. 133 UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON - UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL 

Sec. 134 UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON - INSTtfllTIONAL SUPPORT 

Sec. 135 UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON - PLANT MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION 

General Fund-State -I------------------l-ml--------l---- $ 14,653,000 
Generat Local Fund-P/L 9,301,000 
University of Washington Buil dl ng Account -------------- 

TOTAL APPROPRlATlON ............................... 
UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON - SPONSORED RESEARCH 

Grants and Contracts Fund-P/L -------------------------- $ 223,320,000 

Concur with Governor' s budget. 

Sec. 136 WASHI %TON STATE UNIVERS 1 TY - INSTRUCT1 ONAL SERVICES 

Funding for the antmal dlagnostlc laboratory reflects $500,000 carry- 
forward costs plus  a $150,000 program improvement. Includes $300,000 
program f mprovement and equl p~lent for S. W. Wash 1 ngton A g r l  cul t ural 
Research Unl t. 

See. 137 WASHINGTON STATE UNIVERSITY - LIBRARIES 

Sec. 138 UASHIWTON STATE UNIVERSITY - STUDENT SERVICES 



Sec. 139 WASH1 NGTON STATE UNIVERSITY - INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 
General Fund-state,-----------.--------,---------------- $ 14,461,000 
General Local Fund-P/L ----------.--*-------------------- 

TOTAL APPROPRIATION 

Sec. 140 WASHINGTON STATE UNIVERSITY - PLANT OPERATIONS AND MI N T E W C E  

General Fund-State -------------------------I--I--------  $ 19,099,000 
Washington State University - Bui 1 d i  ng Account --------- 3,500,000 
General Local Fund-P/L -------------------------=----- 

TOTAL APPROPRIATION -------------------------I----- 

WASHINGTON STATE UNIVERSITY - SPONSORED RESEARCH 

Concur with Governor' s budget. 

Sec. 141 EASTERN WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY - INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES 

Set. 142 EASTERN WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY - LIBRARIES 

Sec. 143 EASTERN WASHI NGTOH UNIVERSITY - STUDENT SERV f CES 

Sec. 144 EASTERN WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY - INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 

Sec, 145 EASTERN WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY - PLANT OPERATIONS AND MINTEMPICE 

Generat Fund-State --------elllll--l-l-III---II-III~--I- $ 8 s 3 ~ , ~  
Eastern Washington Unjverstty - 

Capital Projeds kcount - - - - - - -1 - - - -1 - - - - - -111- - -1  700,000 
General local Fund-P/L 1--1---1-----------111----3111-1- 

TOTAL APPROPRIATION -----------------------------.I- 



SPONSORED RESEARCH 

Grants and Contracts Fund-P/L $ 4,300,000 

Concur w l  t h Governor' s budget. 

See. 146 CENTRAL WASH I NGTON UNIVERSITY - INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES 

Sec. 147 CENTRAL WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY - LIBRARIES 

Sec. 148 CENTRAL WASH I NGTON UNIVERSITY - STUDENT SERVICES 

Sec. 149 CENTRAL MASH I NGTON UNIVERSITY - INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 

Sec. 150 CENTRAL WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY - PLANT OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE 

SPONSORED RESEARCH 

Concur wi th  Governor' s budget. 

Sec. 151 THE EVERGREEN STATE COLLEGE - INSTRUCTIONAL SERY ICES 



Sec. 152 THE EVERGREEN STATE COLLEGE - LIBRARIES 

Sec. 153 THE EVERGREEN STATE COLLEGE - STUDENT SERVICES 

The budget r e f  1 ect s carry-f orward costs o f  current expenditures , as 
enrollments are  below the levels designed for the student services for- 
mula with the addition o f  two new positions for recruitment. 

Sec. 154 THE EVERGREEN STATE COLLEGE - INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 

Set. 155 THE EVERGREEN STATE COLLEGE - PLANT OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE 

SPONSORED RESEARCH 

Concur wi th  Governor's budget. 

Sec. 156 THE EVERGREEN STATE COLLEGE - MASTER'S DEGREE 

Also assumes that  the program and expenditures shall be approved by the 
Councf 1 for Postsecondary Educat f on. 

Sec. 157 WESTERN WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY - INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES 

$30,000 or as much as may be necessary o f  the approprlations contained 
i n  Section 194 may be expended far the comprehensive plan updata. 



Sec. 158 WESTERN WASHINGTON UHfVERSITY - LIBRARIES 

Sec. 159 WESTERN WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY - STUDENT SERVICES 

General Fund-State $ 4,173,000 

Sec. 160 WESTERN GlASHlNGTON UHIVERS ITY - INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 

Sec. 161 WESTERN WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY - PLANT OPERATIONS MD MAINTENANCE 

General Fund-State ---------ll--------I--l---m-----------m $ 5,835,000 
Western Washington Unf versi ty-Capi t a l  Projects Account - 1,400,000 
General Local Fund-P/L I-Cl~l-ll~ll--ell~l-II-I-II~--I-- 

TOTAL APPROPRIATION -----------------------------I 

WESTERN HASH1 %TON UNIVERSITY * SPONSORED RESEARCH 

Grants and Contracts Fund-P/L ----------I--------------- $ 5,400,000 

Concur w i th  Governor' s budget. 

Sec. 162 COMPACT FOR EDUCATl ON 

General Fund-State I C I I - I I I I ~ L L I - I I I I - I I I 1 ~ I - I I - . I ~ ~ - ~ - - -  $ 

Concur wd t h Governor' s budget. 

See. 163 COUNCIL FOR POSTSECONDARY €DUCAT ION 

Senate budget ref] ects the Governor's recommendation for the extensf on 
o f  current services w l  t h  adjustments for updated federal revenues, el l m l -  
nation of flnancf a1 a id  dollars related t o  the proposed tu f t ion  and fee 
increase and the addition of  $350,000 t o  implement SB 2406 -- displaced 
homemakers, 



Sec. 164 COMMISSION FOR VOCATIONAL EDUCATION 

Budget maintains current level  plus increases state funds by $871,000 t o  
meet new federal requirement f o r  5016 state match on state  level admf nis- 
tration. I n  addftion i s  2.0 additional s t a f f  years for f i r e  service 
t r a i  nf ng and 4.0 add1 t ional clerical staff years. 

See. 165 HIGHER EDUCATION PERSONNEL BOARD 

H i  ghcr Education Personnel Board Services Fund --------- $ 1,151,000 

Provides current level budget plus the addit ion of two FTE's over the 
Governor's level  f o r  f i e l d  support i n  the areas of salary survey evalua- 
tlon and job classification analysis. 

Sec. 166 STATE LIBRARY 

General Fund-State I------------------------------p- $ 6,343,000 
General Fund-Federal -I-----I--I-----I----I----LI--L-IIIL 2,057,000 
General Fund-P/L -----------I-----------------------I----- 876,000 
Washi ngton Library Network Computer System 

Revolving Fund-P/L -I-----I------------------------ 
TOTAL APPROPRIATION ............................ 5 

Concur wf t h  Governor' s budget. 

Sec. 167 WASH I NGTON STATE ARTS COMMISSION 

General Fund-State l--l----IIIII-----I~C-~IIIII-lII~lILI $ 1,218,000 
General Fund-federal -----lCI~II-lllllll~-~lL~II~II1rII1 907,000 
General Fund-Tndi an Cultural Center 

Construction Account-State ----------------------- 
TOTAL APPROPRIATfON .............................. 

Restores budget t o  agency request level with $10,000 Included for 
o f f  i c i  a1 portrait of former Governor Evans. 



Sec. 168 WASH1 NGTON STATE HISTORICAL SOC 1 ETY 

Concur with Governor's budget. Budget provides f o r  the extension o f  
current servi ce 1 eve1 s . 

Sec. 169 EASTERN WASHINGTON STATE HISTORI CAL SOCIETY 

Concur w i th  Governor's budget as amended. 

Sec. 170 STATE CAPITOL HISTORICAL ASSOCIATION 

General Fund-State $ 436,000 
General Fund-State Capi to1  Historical Assocf a t  f on 

Museum Account 

Concur with Governor' s budget. 
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TlHE LEGISLATIVE A t a  JYOICAL DATE 
14:34 PC6E 2 OF 10  05/29/79 
* * * ~ * * * 1 L * * w ~ U * * * * ~ * W l l * * m r ~ H ~ ~ r w ~ * ~ ~ ~ w l l 1 1 ~ * t * w * ~ ~ ~ ~ 1 * w ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ w w e r * l t i * * w w ~ M * * ~ Z ~ * l t W * W Y I ~ Y * * * Y * * W *  

t 

--OPERATING BUDGET-- ---- GENERAL FLINl STATE---- - - -6EtJElAt  FW13 FEDERAL--- ------ALL OTHER FUHDS----- ------ TOTAL ALL FUHDS----- 
-SEC HWSE SEN-RZ DIFF HOUSE SEN-R2 DXFF HOW€ SEN-RP DIFF HOUSE SEN-RE OIFF I ...... t-.-....*..... .... t... ......-- ..-..... . I . . . * * .  I....... ........ . . - . . . .a  . . . . . * I .  .I*..... ........ . . . . . a * .  ........ - 

TOTAL LEGZSUTI 39.905 37r497 -2rlOI)  195 195 401100 37~692  -2*408 

I 
002 HOUSE QF REP 17,303 16.728 -575 17, M3 16 r 728 -5?S 

00s LEAP MITTEL x,tw 1,295 HI f,z57 1,295 58 

006 STATE ACTUARY 274 301 27 2- 301 27 

008 SUPREME CWRT 59061 5 ~ 3 0 6  245 5,061 513M 245 I 
pl 

009 MI LIBRARY 1,357 l r 3 a 6  29 I r S 7  1,386 23 rU 
t 

010 COURT OF APPEAL 6-08? 6,130 43 6,087 6,130 43 

012 JUDICXAt C-I 225 225 225 225 
I------ ---I ---1-c- -111---- -11----- I-C---_- -------- -c----- --*-c--- ------13 --I----- I------- 

1% * TOTAL LE6 lW 63,235 6 1 ~ 8 5 T  -2*3?U 195 195 63,430 611 b52 -2.378 
-------I ------I -cc----- -----_- l----_)- ---1-"-- IC----I- ---*---- -c-----1 ----c--- -------- -------- 



I ~ * ~ ~ * r H w * + ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ w * ~ ~ r 1 ~ ~ 1 r * * w ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ w ~ + * t ~ # ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ i ~ ~ ~ u ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ w ~ w ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ w ~ 1 1 ~ b ~ ~ ~ * w w w w ~ w i ~ ~ ~ ~ 1 t ~ ~ ~ ~ a w ~ w u ~ 1 1 r w * * w * w * * ~ ~ ~ ~ ~  
SENATE UAYS M H E M  

UhSMIN3TON STATE 1979-81 BIEhWlAL OPERATIHG BBUOGET 
(* 

TTHE GEHERAL GQVERtRENT EXECUtfVE DATE 
1 4 : s  PAGE 3 W I O  05/29/79 I 
~ * * w * w * ~ ~ ~ w * w w w w w * ~ ~ ~ ~ * + w # r r * ~ * * w ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ % * ~ w s ~ ~ ~ w w f ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ k w ~ w w ~ ~ ~ w ~ ~ ~ ~ # ~ ~ w ~ w ~ ~ ~ ~ t ~ ~ ~ ~ w ~ t ~ m t ~ w * ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ * * ~ W ~ * W * ~ * ~ * * * * ~ * * ~  

- -OPERATIS BUDGET-- ---- GENERAL F W  STATE---- ---GENERAL FWD FEDERAL--- ------ ALL OTHER FUNDS----- ------TOTAL ALL FUNDS----- 
-S€C HWSE SEN-R2 O I f F  HWSE SEN-tt2 DIFF HOWL SLH-R2 UIFF HOUSE SEN-RE DIFF 1 -.*..... 1.**........ *....... .......a t....... *+...... ....*... d....... ......I. ........ ........ ........ *...*... ....-.-. 
013 OFF OF 6LW 2 r m  21704 Zr704 Zr704 

019 HEXICAN-Atl AFFA 123 124 1 123 124 1 
I I 

026 STATE TREA-ER 10 10 3 ~ 8 3 8  5,848 3,838 39848 10 

023 STATE MITOR 6,340 6,041 -299 300 300 238 232 6,872 6,573 -299 I 
-b 
W ! 21A 6Amm C#61 2~840  2,840 2,840 2t840 I 

025 STATE C A ~ L  c 20 t o  eo 20 

026 DATAPROCESSMI 1,023 1,023 1,023 19023 

029 DEFT W REWEME 29,- t9,EcW 144 2*156 2,560 rCO4 3lr3lO 3 l r W  548 

438 TUI  APPEALS BRU 710 718 8 710 7W 8 



~~*lt**~%**~f*~*-~m+*-~tw~~~~~~***~~*~**rwwwmw**w*~*~rr**ww*wwwaar*w*****wwww*wrrwww*w*wwrrrrw*u***wrrr**r+wr 
SENATE MAYS AM) H E W  

YASHItXTON STATE 1979-81 BfEM4IAL OPERATING BWGET 
rnnt 1 m s 1  

TWE GENERAL 63VEAWENT OTHER DATE 

--OPERATI* W T - -  ---- CiEtERAL FWQ STATE---- ---6EtJERAL F a r )  FEDERAL--- ------ALL OTHER FUMIS----- ------ TOTAL ALL FUIDS----- 
-SEC HuUSE SEN-RZ OIFF HOUSE SEN-R2 DIFF HWSE SEN-R2 OIFF HOUSE SEt4-R2 OlFF 1 ....*-...**..... t... .....*.* .......- .....*.. .......* ...-.... ........ ........ ........ ..*..... ........ ........ ...--... 
a34 STATE REVS F[YR 126.649 134,ZW 7.633 302,686 5021687 429,345 4361979 7,633 

64,574 64,574 
1 

035 FEDERAL REUS FO 76 76 64,498 64~4PB 

036 WD RETIRE t f 243.493 249,856 6~363 2431493 249~856 6,313 
I 

037 PlEl DISCLOSURE 897 69e -5 897 892 -5 

038 DEW RETZREHEEtT 3&1,853 341,853 67,500 67,500 5,910 6rblO 900 415~263 415~963 700 

039 HR4 RESEARCH W 1 , l S  88a 

042 ATHLETIC Clltlrl 56 56 W 56 I 

68 68 
- 1  .p 

M3 CEMETERY BOm 1 

445 LIQUOR m o t  

049 DEW UERG€WV 537 65l U4 2 ~ 0 1 9  2,OW 29 t r f %  2,699 143 

050 WUTIRY PEW 5,333 S r s  l52 605 605 59938 6 ~ 0 9 0  152 



I * * ~ * ~ * * * * * * * * * * ~ * W W ~ ~ W H * ~ * * * ~ * W * * * * * C * # ~ Y # ~ I ~ ~ * H I * * * * * * U * U W ~ H I W W ~ H W W W H W ~ I * * * ~ * C * C W W W W U W W M ~ ~ * ~ ~ * * * * ~ # * M # * C W U * * ~ ~  

SENATE GUYS ANI) mAtts 
UASHENGTON STATE 1979-81 BXEWIAL OPERATING BUDGET 

TTHE H U W  RESOURCES DATE 
1b:14 PAM I W l O  05/29/79 
P * w * * ~ m l T * w * * + m ~ ~ ~ w + 1 t @ % w * & * r ~ ~ ~ 1 ~ 1 r r * w s ~ * w * w w w s * w w w ~ w w + w w w * w w r w * l t l t w w w w w w & + * w r w r w * * * ~ ~ w r w * * * % * m r  t 

--OPERATI* -6Er-- - - - - M M R A t  FUMI STATE---- ---GENERAL FU?m FEDERAL--- ------ ALL OTHER FWDS----- ------ TOTAL ALL FUNDS----- 
-SEC - SEH-R2 DIFF HWSE SEN-R2 OIFf HOUSE SW-R2 DIFF HOUSE SEN-R2 DIFF I 

O M  JUVEHfLE REHABI 52r-9 53,665 l*d?b 747 747 53,336 5414 
055 M ~ A I  HEALTH 91,614 9&5$9 6 * 945 15.737 =I84 1 &47 e a r n  PW 
056 DEVELOFHENTAL 0 99,263 99,439 176 60,058 61,960 lr8Y2 1561321 161r3 
057 WSIPZS W S  131,379 126,630 -4r-9 231,199 l26rl52 -5,047 262,578 252.9 
1059 IWCU4E HAIMTEHA 300,773 31'br749 13,976 200r866 205,932 5,066 501,439 520 16 
FbO COfHJNITY SOCIA b*rlfq 791755 IOrC2X 70,660 65.624 -53036 106 100 179,694 145.4 
061 MEDICAL ASSISTA 202,776 201,114 -1,662 Iri4r8Zb 148,435 3,609 347,602 N9.5 
062 PUBLIC HEALTH 26,- 20,556 -5,932 62,752 49,745 -13,007 11,214 11,214 10014H 8515 
063 WICATXWML REHA 8,360 7,196 -1,164 33,569 35,741 2r172 41,929 4 2 ~ 9  
064 ADIlXWSUPWTIN 53 r 991 52 r 875 -1,126 33.092 35,837 745 87,083 86.2 
065 CMCRMIM SERVI  67,759 70.935 3,176 88,349 103,001 14.652 156 1108 173 r 9 
67 * VETERANS AFFAIR 13,913 13,386 173 lr593 1 ~ 5 9 3  l4rBOb 14r9 

* T O T m M R E S O T l l  29,389 23,019 630 189,833 169~533 -300 150,933 1499768 -11165 363t154 368*3 
068 PUN CUtH AFF 3,806 3,976 170 10,413 101ot4 11 13,819 14,p 
069 W.2N RIGHTS CO 2,e08 2,967 159 340 340 31148 3r 'J  
070 nm XM APPEALS 81 82 1 3rVS2 3,051 -1 31133 3 r l  
071 CAfM S T  TRM 4.082 3,783 -299 $1082 3r7  
072 UEPT L C Z 0 7 7*7?& 110 f i 0  603 
073 P R I W  TERM P 1,984 1,984 1,984 1,984 
074 HOSPITAL U#.IPI 307 326 19 528 528 557 557 1,392 1,411 19 1 

+ 076 C m  FClR B U M  2,463 2,465 5,090 5,090 7,553 7,553 
077 JAIL C W I S S Z O H  360 360 360 360 



1 ~ * * * * * * * ~ * * 1 ~ 1 * * * * ~ * ~ * w ~ t * * * * * ~ ~ l y l l * l t * * * * ~ 1 ~ * w * w w * ~ * * ~ % ~ * m n r * * w w r m ~ * ~ f * * * * * ) *  
S E m  MIS IW H€Am 

WSHYt?GTQN STATE 1979-81 BIENNIllL OPERATXNCi BWG€T 
r P o m R S  XN THOUSM.S, 

tUTURAt R E m C E S  & TRhMjPmTATIOH DATE 
14:40 P b OF 10 05/29/79 
*w-*** 

4 
~ww*w****w*******Ic*wmrrwwwrwmww*wllw*rm~wwmr+wwwwsrrrw*wmr**wwu*** 

--CFERATfNt BtRGET-- -- GUPRAL F L !  STATE---- ---GENERAL FUtD FEDERAL--- ------ ALL OTHER FWS----- ------ TOTAL ALL FUNDS---- 
-SEC - -2 I F F  HWSE SEN-R2 O I f F  HOUSE S E W 2  DIFF HWSE SEN-Re DIFF b 

TOTAL NAT RE= 114,PQI 314,369 -578 21,835 21~830 -5 27S1347 274r8S0 -467 41trlZP 41t*072 -19050 
078 STATEEMEIC6YW l,OW 1.021 -54 5.140 5,140 6,217 b r l b l  -56 
079 a A r m G R A P H I C  C 259 3W 125 259 38k 125 
080 cot RIV c 5 5 26 w 11 31 
081 DEPTOF ECOwV 18~410 18,212 -198 8,897 8,907 119,853 119~853 1471160 L4b 1972 -188 
082 POLLUTION COHT 542 542  542 542 
0 ~ ~ 3  EHERGY FAC SITE 555 585 -50 863 863 lr418 It368 -50 
064 SHO2EtIMS MNG 41 91 41 41 
UP5 PkQKS & RLCREIT 248383 2% 749 346 108 100 -8 4,082 3-714 -368 28,573 e8*%3 -10 
086 ARCH/tlIST FRESE 78 1m8 2Z 21340 2 ~ 3 4 0  300 432 132 2,718 Em872 154 
087 OUmR RECREATm 27,999 P7r997 3 27,994 27,997 3 
088 eMft lLEEDEVEL 3.543 3.m Z39 269 213 -56 380 430 50 4,192 4,420 298 
089 O E P T O F F f S H E R I  34,253 351288 1,035 4~087 4r15e 67 2r025 2,025 40,365 41,467 Is102 
690 DEPT OF 61VR 1,169 29 -11190 33,548 34r584 lrO% f41717 44~613 -lo* 
091 WfllRAL RE- 22,821 21,652 -1.173 470 452 -18 69,045 67.726 -11319 92r340 891830 -2,510 
092 FOREST FRACT AP 68 68 68 68 
093 OEPY OF AGRICUL 7,732 7,-9 257 498 498 17,257 17~256 -1 Z 5 r - 7  25,743 256 I 

.a 
723 n I * VOTAL TRANSWRT 19,851 1 8 w X 0 6  -In- 124,516 X261%4 Z r 4 U  lWrW7 1451070 

094 S I T E  PATROL 9,750 9 . W  Z44 70,%5 69.897 -486 8Or l35  79~891 -244 
t 

0% WH EWfP S A m  8 8 8 8 
8% TRAFFIC S F E l T  48921 81149 3,228 4,921 6,149 3,228 
097 OEPl OF L I C M S f  1O.bSX 8,132 -1,-9 -247 59,028 St832 -2~1% 

I 
WtW7 481700 

aos m r  ROAO rt~m 255 190 -65 255 190 -65 -------- ------I 1----1-- --___--- --3----- -------- -------- c--13-c- -------- -------- 
* T O T A L M & T R A N  134*771 1 X r W  -2,283 21.8% 21,830 -5 399,863 402,823 lr%l 5561469 556-142 -327 I 

------1- ---_I- I------ --C----- -3------ ------1- ----*-1 ---c--- I------ -------1 1------- 



~ Q * * * * * * * ~ ~ * . ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ E Y ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ * ~ * ~ * ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ * ~ ~ ~ ~ I I I I ~ ~ I ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ Q ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ O ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ I I I I P ~ ~ ~ C ~ ~ ~ M ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ M ~ ~ ~ Q ~ ~ W ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ * ~ * ~ * * ~ * * * * * * ~ * * * * * * ~  
SEM11TE WAYS AW HE- 

WSHINGTM STATE 1979-81 Bfl3aJfAL OPERATING BWGEf 
(DOLLARS I N  THOUSFMS) 

TINE SUFERINTEMDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION DATE 
14:42 PAGE 7 OF 10 O W 2  9/79 

--OPERATING M E T - -  ---- GEHERAL FWD STATE---- ---6EtIERAL FWD FEDERAL--- ------ ALL OTHER FwdDS----- ------TOTAL ALL F M S - - - - -  
-SEC HIWSE SEN-RO OIFF HOUSE SEN-RL DIFF HOUSE 9EN-R2 OZFF HOUSE SEN-RZ DXFF I .................... ........ ........ ...*.+*. ...*.**. ...*.... ......*. ........ .......a ...*.... ........ ....... I ........ 

099 SPX AOHlH 11,530 llt906 376 6,288 6,2e8 378 378 16,196 18,572 376 

109 VOC-TECHINSTfT 34,120 34,706 586 34,120 34,706 586 

110 FOOD SERVICES 5.232 6,497 IrM5 601893 60,893 66,124 6 7 ~ 3 9 0  I1265 

113 €DUCSERVXCEDT 9,386 9rM6 9,386 9,386 

114 SPEC NEEDS PR06 24,172 26,300 2,128 6.000 6rOOO 30,172 32,300 2 ~ 1 2 8  I 
P 

115 YNSY EDUCATION 13,162 13,330 168 3r317 3~316 -1 16 s 479 16,646 167 V 
I 

116 CULTURAL E M  $3 7 1 0  224 

I17 PACXFXC SCfENCE 

118 M ~ ~ A N  & EVA 144 144 1W 144 

121 E M  FED MAN 269221 24r2ZL $!4*22l 24,221 
---3---- c------- -C---C-- "------- 3C------ -------- -----I-- -------- ----1-11 -------- -------- -I------ 

wtlprnm =-% ~ 2 4 ~ 4 1 2  224,682 270 13*992 139992 2 3 9 0 m  2603,423 13~066 



* I * * ~ * r ~ r w * r ~ m + m * ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ m s * ~ ~ * m ~ l l w w ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ m ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ w ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ * * ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ * ~ * - ~ * * * ~ * * w , * # ~ ~ ~ ~  

I SEMTE HAYS M O  PEAUS 
MSHItSTON STATE 1979-81 BIEtWIAL OPERATIS BUDGET 

TIHE COZXRIIY'I COLLEGE EDUCATION DATE 

I 14:43 PAGE 8 W 10 05) 2 9/79 
*W~W*Mmt*~*rs~*ww*mm**CH~wrlrrcwr*wwwwrrwr*~~~wwa~lwrrw*wftr+*#**wwr*r*wwrwY*wwwwerlrY***w*rrm*r*w*Y**l**~Y****** i 

--OPERATING BLIPGET-- ----S€MERAL F W  STATE---- ---GENERAL F UD FEDERAL--- ------ ALL OmER FWS----- ------TOTAL ALL FUIIDS---- 
-SEC HaBE S-2 DIFF HOUSE SEH-RZ OIFF HCmE SEN-Re OXFF HOUSE SEM-R2 OIFF 

I 

123 OFF ADHIM 2*429 2.428 -1 2,429 2.428 -1 

125 LIBRARIES 16r  732 15,962 -770 293 402 179 ICe9liS 16,364 -591 

24 
- 't 

126 STWEblT SEW1 31,622 31,284 -337 4*3 804 361 321064 32~688 

SPONSMIED RES 24.644 Z415W 24,644 24,644 
-I----- -------- ---I--- -_--- -------- -ICC---- -----C-3 -------1 -3------ 3-----1 -------- -*------ 

*TOTAL CC tOLL 331~8% 321r723 -1Br l?3  33.912 43,076 9t%4 3451808 3651599 -209 
------1- -I------ - - C - C  -------- 11-1---- -------1 -------- I--CC--- -----c-- -I------ --I---- -------- 

I 



1 i ~ w * ~ ~ * ~ * * n l l * ~ ~ ~ 1 ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ * m w ~ ~ ~ ~ 1 m + w ~ w * i ~ 1 t ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ u ~ 1 1 ~ ~ w m r 1 w ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ w ~ ~ e ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ w ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ w w ~ ~ m ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ w * w ~ * w ~ 1 1 t w a ~ e  . 
SENATE MAYS A M  H E A M  $? 4 W I N G T O H  STATE 1979-81 B I E H I A L  OPERATING BUDGET ,u: t ' 3  

1 
T IHE HIGHER EDWATIQN DATE 
14:47 PAGE 9 OF l d  05/29/79 
i * H i * m ~ m r e m m r r r w ~ w w w r * 1 ~ c * w l n r ~ * ~ w * c ~ ~ ~ ~ * w w w w w w r r r w k n ~ + * ~ ~ ~ w w ~ w ~ w w ~ + ~ m w w r ~ w ~ ~ ~ * * ~ # ~ w ~ ~ ~ ~ w ~ ~ ~ Z m ~ f H * * * w i ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ W * *  I 

--OPEAATIW BUDGET-- ---- GEtIERAL F W  STATE---- ---GENERAL FUMI FEDERAL--- ------ALL OTHER FUNDS----- ------ TOTAL ALL fWS-- - - -  
-S€C HOUSE SEN-R2 BIFF HOUSE SEN42 OIFF HCUSE SEN-RO OIFF HWSE SEN-RE DIFF I 

* TOTAL W ~ 8 5 ~ ~ 1  2 7 3 , ~ ~  -12,109 370,972 386,499 15,226 656-323 659,740 3 ~ 4 1 7  
130 XMTRUCT SERV 175,574 1858247 9,673 56,612 54-248 -2,364 23Zr186 239,495 7,309 
131 LI&?A&IES 19.- L9~050 -536 2,574 e rS6 l  -13 22,160 2 l r C l l  -549 
L32 STV'DEMT swvx ae,ass ~2 .114  59 l.ees 1.356 77 Up3*4 1f~370 ~4 
133 W P Z f A L S  18-645 181645 64.89Q 6ar894 Bf ,539 83,539 
1% XNSTITUTXONAL 25,425 23~533 -1 s892 12,991 129929 -72 38,416 36,452 -19964 
135 P W O P E R A T I  3Gr066 14.653 -19,413 9,353 27,301 17r948 43,419 411954 -1,465 

SFe:SIIR€D RES 2339320 223,320 2 2 3 r 3 U e 2 3 0  
* TOTAL US 162,299 163,659 1.360 66.411 69,610 3,199 228r7l0 233.269 4,559 

136 TISSTRUCT SERV 109,360 113,7& 4,426 19,618 18,856 -762 128r978 132,642 3,664 
137 LIWtARIES 8,735 91344 609 879 73 2 -147 99614 10,076 462 
1% STUDENT SERVI 7,245 6.959 -276 575 362 - 7,820 7r331 -489 
139 IttSfITUTIOHAL 13~818 14,461 643 1,142 1,980 838 14~950  16,441 1,481 
140 PLANT OPERATI 23~141 191099 -48442 

SWNSOREO RLS -. 
TOTAL EW 461746 47*3M 588 5,312 69058 746 52,058 531392 1,336 

141 INSTRUCT SERV 26-897 Ear134 1,237 548 540 -8 27-445 889674 lr299 I 
142 UBRARIES 2-765 2,715 -70 65 69 4 -66 P 2re50 2r7M 
1+3 SMEW SERYI 3 ~ 0 8 5  2,989 -1% 58 66 8 3,143 2,995 -1*6 w I? - .  -. 144 INSTXWIMUL 5,121 5 ~ 3 9 8  77 241 271 30 5,362 51469 107 
145 PtAElf OFERATI 8.858 8.358 -100 300 812 712 8,958 9~I74 212 

SMgOREn RES 4.300 4,300 4,300 4,300 

146 WSTRVC:f SEW 22,775 24,730 1,955 11442 11138 -304 24,217 P5rSbB 1-651 
147 UBRARXES 39379 5,398 19 117 160 43 3,496 3r55B 62 
148 STWENT SERVf 3,031 2 ~ 9 0 2  -129 97 130 33 3,128 39032 -96 
149 ZNSTZTWIONAL 5,75B 5 -203 185 250 65 5,943 5,805 -138 
150 PUM OPERATI 7r009 6.964 -45 232 320 88 7,241 7r28Q 43 

SITWIRED RES 41448 4,446 4,448 4,448 
T m A L  ES 20,047 20,430 383 1,267 1.293 26 tlr314 211723 409 

IS1 X M f R V M  SERV 8.646 8,487 -159 111 115 4 8,757 8.602 -155 
f 52 LIBblAPXES 2.383 2rS5 2 17 21 4 29400 2e466 6 
153 STUDENT SERYI 3.324 lr360 36 9 11 2 11333 1,371 38 

ItWTXTUTXmL 3,105 38367 262 24 31 7 3,129 3.598 269 
155 P W  OPERAT1 4,589 4,535 -54 28 36 8 49617 49572 -46 
I S-ED RES l r 0 7 8  1,079 1 1,078 1,079 1 

HASTEBS PUOG 2% 2% 296 296 
TOTAL UM 54m061 -386 

u 7  USSTRUCTSERV 31,360 33.105 1.lPI 

RES 5,400 st400 5,400 5,400 
I -------- -------- ------ '"-"---3 ------- -------- "'Y--- -------3 ------- ------c- -------- --*----- 

6L0 ,841 68t ,274 -8,567 457.368 Q76 , 4 C l  21 r 053 10681209 1080,695- L2.486 
i------- -rr---- r------ -------r -------- ------.-- ----dm-- ------- -------- -rrr---- dm------ 



1 Y ~ * * * * * * * * * * * w w * ~ * ~ ~ ~ * ~ w ~ 1 ~ ~ * * ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ i ~ 1 1 * m t ~ ~ l r ~ ~ ~ a ~ ~ w ~ ~ 1 t s ~ i ~ 1 ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ i m r 1 1 ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ w ~ ~ ~ * ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ * I r ~ ~ * ~ ~ ~ i ~ ~ m * t * * * ~ ~ ~  
SENbTE M Y S  AND HEUS 

WASHIHGTOH STATE 1979-81 B I E t M A t  OPERATItKi 8LJ5WT 
I -- 1 

TIHE GENERAL EDUCATIW4 OTHER DATE 
1Q : SO PAGE 10 OF 10 05/29/79 
* * ~ * * * ~ * * H I * ~ * ~ * * * w i * I * ~ ~ m r r r w r n r t * * r ~ r r u ~ ~ ~ # ~ % ~ ~ ~ w r w r w r n w w r t + ~ r s ~ * ~ w w r r ~ ~ ~ t * ~ * r ~ a ~ ~ s w * * ~ w ~ 1 ~ ~ ~ l r ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ n ~ * * * W 1 1 * W ~ w ~ *  

L 

--OPERATING BUDGET-- ---- GENERAL naxl STATE---- ---GENERAL F U . ~  FEDERAL--- ------ALL MHER FWS----- ------TOTAL ALL FWIDS----- 
-SEC H U B €  SEM-RP DXFF H W E  SEN-R2 DIFF HOW€ SEM-R2 OlFF MOUSE SEt-RZ DXFF I 

162 -ACT FOR LOU 53 53 53 53 

163 CtKL POSTSEE ED 13,922 f3&% -86 2 . a 9  J*525 626 16.811 Its351 540 

164 C W  FOR V M  ED 3r243 3,243 2lr411 21,416 24,659 24,659 

156 STATE LIBRARY 69323 6,343 20 2 ~ 0 5 7  2,057 8,336 815% 16,716 16 r 736 20 

167 STATE ARTS CWW 1,013 1,218 

170 ST CAPITOL HIST 434 4% 2 49 49 483 485 2 I -------- ------- ----1_-1 1------- -------1 1*---_-- -------- -------- ---I---- -------- ------1- -------- Ln 

* TOT EDUCAT OTHE 26,019 26,155 136 27.269 27,895 626 10.638 1OmbM -4 65r926 64~684  758 0 
I 

1-----11 _-----11 ------3- -------- -----II- -------- ---1-c-- -------- -------- 1-1-1--- -------- -------1 
I 



~ * * * * * W * ~ * W W H * * * ~ * ~ ~ ~ * ~ ~ H ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ C ~ ~ ~ W W ~ ~ M W ~ % ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ % ~ ~ H * * ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ * ~ ~ I I * * I I + * * ~ * ~ * * * ~ * ~ * * * * * * * * * * * ~ * * * *  

SEWTE HAYS Am C r E A a  MSHIt*STOll STATE 
CAPITAL BUDGET 

AGEHCY GOV RAY HOUSE SEN-R2 
PRJ M i Y  RE-APPROP NEW-APFROP HEM-APPROP NEW-APFROP NEW-hPFROP 
COO SEU IWOJECT MME 1 WCATfON 1979-81 1979-81 1973-81 1979-81 1979-81 

05 01 REMODEL ICISLVNZCE BLDG PHASE ZI 986 ~000 

05 02 A I R  MIND WST CACtPUS BWGS 607s 009 

11 03 CAPITOL CAtlPUS CEEl CMJT mILTELINt 300 r000 
1 

11 U4 W L E T E  CONST OFF 8 U G  HD 2 3Sr000 

Ob R-EL LEGISUTIVE FACILITIES 

11 08 HDDULAR OFFICE SPACE 9,878,700 10&18,000 2r900r000 7 ~ 0 0 0 ~ 0 0 0  

11 09 OLD CAPITOL BUItDZNS REPAIRS 3rS58m000 712~3Q0 713*000 7131000 7L3,OQO I 

30 11 CAP CAM- SAFKIRhIASTEII P W  W L  532 SODO 2 7 7 ~ 0 0 0  Z77r000 277r000 277 r 000 

1l 12 OFF BLDG #2, M C L A f n  D E F m E  250~000 250 ,000 250,000 250~000  

11 13 W I B V S  RE9 t20 l H I S  PROJECTS 300~000 1,427,400 l*Z15,000 8 1 0 ~ 0 0 0  885r000 

05 10 OFF 6U)B l2, #rrrPvrm AREA R E W I R E  

11 19 REPLEE -R HOUSE EWIPHENT 545,400 126~000 126,000 12Sr000 

01 21 6MAGE I P U U  LEAKS PHASE 1 590r000 590,000 590 r 000 590,000 

10 22 WrCM U K E  REGRE&= AREA 



****************ll****C*w***w****w**~~~*w~m*******~~*********a~**~******~****w**~t***~~********~~~i***ti*~*w*wY*~**~***~*wmr 

t SENATE HAYS A M  H E M  YASHTNSTOH STATE 
CAPITAL BUDGET 

150 MNERAL ADMIHISTRATN DATE 05/29/79 
1 PAGE 2 

~ * ~ * * * * ~ * ~ C * * * * * * * * ~ ~ ~ ~ * W ~ A ~ + ~ H H H I * W ~ I . ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ # W ~ ~ W + * + * * # * + W * W W M I ~ I C * * * Y ~ ~ ~ ~ W R * ~ W # # W ~ ~ ~ W ~ ~ + * ~ W W + W * + * * * ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ R * * * ~ * ~ * * * * * * *  

i .. A6EhrYY WV RAY HOUSE SEtJ-RZ 
PRJ A6Y RE-APPROP NEM-APFBOP NEW-APFROP NEW-APFROP HEU-APPROP 

PROJECT ?U& & LOeAffON C W  SE9 1973-81 l979-81 1979-81 1979-&I 1979-81 

06 23 REDUCE LIWTIHG LEVELS - EEBRGY SAV 543,000 543r000 543 r 000 

I 
07 24 EXEC OFF BLDG - WF/PARKTM 33,812~000 

11 25 GEHERAL OFFICE BtlXtDING 1,800 r 000 l*80Un000 

07 26 SWK&NE STATE OFFICE BLDS 

07 27 STWY - SEATTLE OFFICE BLDS 250n000 

07 28 STATE LIBRARY AWXTIM - PHISE I 417081240 lr90Sr000 

07 29 WPfTOL VISITOR CEHTER 266,000 266~001  

03 32 LEGISLATIVE M-RS ART 



* ~ w w r ~ * ~ w Y * w r * * * ~ ~ ~ * r * ~ ~ ~ ~ * ~ ~ ~ ~ * * * * ~ ~ ~ ~ + + + ~ ~ * ~ ~ ~ w * ~ r ; * ~ # ~ * * + w r ~ ~ * r + a l t ~ * * * ~ ~ w ~ + # * * * w r # * * ~ ~ ~ W * * * W W ~ # r n * * * ~ ~ * * r * w W ~ * * * ~ * W ~  

I SENATE YAY5 N MANS UAS?tIt:Gf O H  STATE 
CAPX f AL BUDGET 

245 HILYTMY DEPARTHEM S F C . 1 7 5 DATE 05/29/79 
PAGE 4 

* ~ m * * * + r * * * 1 m w ~ ~ ~ ~ i ~ ~ ~ ~ w ~ ~ ~ * * w w ~ 1 t ~ ~ ~ y ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 1 f ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ w c w ~ 1 t 1 ) * ~ ~ s n ~ ~ ~ w ~ w ~ ~ ~ 1 1 ~ * Y ~ w w ~  
I 

AtEI*XY GOV RAY HWSE SEN-R2 
PRJ A 6 Y  RE-APFROP NEW-APPRQP MU-APPROP NEW-kFFROP NEU-APPROP 
COO SEO MWECT MAHE L LWAlZ#3 1979-81 1979-81 1979-81 1979-81 1979-81 I 

11 1 PRE-CONSTR FED FLlMEO PAQJECTS 10~000 

OQ 01 HINOR REHltBILfTATION OF FACILITIES 92 r 000 

07 61 NElJ ADD HaQ BLDl  k T  CUP W R A V  336 ,LO0 

11 11 HEATZ E ~ G ~ E P A I R S  TACM~A ARI WAY ~OO,OOO I 
V1 
W I 

I 

*TOTAL PROJECTS 427,000 623,500 287 r 000 Z87r000 487,000 



* * * * * ~ v * ~ * w * * * ~ * ~ * * + l m * ~ ~ ~ * m r f * * r * * * * * * * * * * w w * * * * * * * * ~ ~ * * * * * * * * ~ ~ ~ * t ~ * * * Y * * * * * 1 1 * * * * ~ ~ * * * * * * I I I ~ * ~ * M * * * ~ * ~ * * C ~ * w ~  

I SEN4TE WAIS AND HEM MASH1 KGTQt4 STATE 
CAPITAL -SET 

roolot DSHS-HEADWARTEIS S E C . I I f DATE 05/29/79 
PAGE 5 

~ ~ ~ * ~ * * * * * W I W ~ H ~ * * * * W * ~ * * H H W ~ * Y * * * * ~ * I ~ * * * * * W * * W * * * * * * * W * * * * ~ ~ * ~ * * * * * * * * * * ~ * * ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ * ~ * ~ * * * ~ * * ~ * ~ W W W ~ * * * * * ~ * * ~  

AGENCY G9V RAY H WSE SEN-R2 
PRJ AGY RE-APPRCP HEW-APFROP HEW-APFROP NEIJ-APP;tOP NEid-APFROP 

PRaJm MAm I UIUTION 
I CC#) SEQ 1979-&1 1979-81 1479-81 1979-81 1979-81 

11 01 CONSTRsEWP COW SOt I HEALTH FACL 41200r000 

11 08 HEPXCAL LAKE HEM WELL & TRANSPI LYN€ 576 r 300 SZO*OOO 5 Z O  r 000 520 9 600 

03 09 SECTION 504 HAWIICAP CaPIPUNXE lrl24.000 l r 124 r 000 562 r000 I 
VI * I 
I - 

*TOTAL PROJECTS 5 ~ 7 3 8 * 0 0 0  5,806,000 5~394.000 S*305r900 4~Z901000 
1 



* ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ * ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ W ~ M ~ W * ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ * , W ~ C ~ ~ W ~ ~ Y ~ H I ~ W ~ S ~ ~ W ~ Y I ~ L H I Y ~ ~ Y I U ~ ~ ~ ~ C ~ I ~ ~ # ~ ~ W # ~ Y ~ ~ # ~ W ~ ~ ~ W ~ C W ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ M W Y # W ~ * * ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ * ~ * ~ ~ * W * * ~ * W ~ ~ ~ H I  

SENATE HAYS A M  HEAW WASHINliTON STATE 
CRPITAL 3LQGET 

30010 DSHS-ADULT C09RECTIOH S EC . 1 7 / DATE 05/29/79 - - -  

PAGE & 
~ * * * + * * ~ ~ w ~ n ~ m ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ l r ~ 1 m * m ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ x ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 1 1 ~ ~ t ~ ~ x ~ 1 ~ 1 1 * w ~ ~ ~ w ~ ~ ~ ~ w ~ ~ ~ ~ t ~ ~ ~ ~ w ~ I t w * * w * * ~ w w ~ ~ w * ~  

AGENCY GOV RAY HOUSE SEN-A2 
PRJ A 6 Y  RE-APPROP HEM-bP?ROP NEW-APFROP NEM-APFROP NEW-APFROP 8 
CMI SEQ mWECT MAHE L LOCATION 1979-81 1979-81 1979-81 1079-81 1979-81 

07 1 CONStr E9UP 500-BED CtEO SEC FAC 5,379,100 Sr379r100 5r379r100 5r429r000 

XI 3 W K  TRAINING FACIL M I 6 E R  FIELD 600 1000 
I 

12 4 FOM) SERV C KITCHEM MEAS IUSP) 1,993, 000 

I1 5 R E W E L  OEHTAL MEAS tU.S.P) 1 4 5 ~ 0 0 0  

1 
05 8 CWVWT TO H I N . M M O Y  lOOBEDS(USPI 321,000 l t137.300 1*07L,B00 I r 072,600 3,0731000 

oe 9 CQRR FIRE L SAFETY DEFIC II (-1 23,000 749,400 749#40a 749,400 749 , 000 I 
Cn 
tn I 05 10 REEWVATE & EXPAND ItCDUST BL06 (W) 719,000 729rCOO 719,000 719 1600 I 

0 4  11 REHODEL SHOWERS WIETS 6 1; 8 11SSP) 401r600 401 9600 4Olr600 402,000 

11 16 m E  PRE-FmfCNED BIB6 (-1 459*200 3M-300  386 r 300 386,000 

11 L7 ELECTR PERfHETER S€CWITT SYS WFX 300 r 000 

*TOTAL PROJECTS 16*004rO@O 29r892r700 29t075rM7 29r073r500 29r125r000 

I 



+ * r m * w * I * * W * Y i ~ ~ E * L H C * ~ W ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ + m ~ * w w 1 ( w w r w r r ~ ~ # ) w r w * r ~ ~ * w r r * w w w r r r r * # w w w w * ~ * W w w w r m ~ w w * r ~ * w r ~ * * w * l H H t * * * w m t * * * ~ ~ * ~ * m  
SENATE WYS Atm HEMS UASHfNSTCt1 STATE 

CAPITAL 6UDtET 

30020 DSHS-JWEMILE AWABTL $ EC . 1 78 DATE 05/29/79 
PAGE 7 

AGEt*TY &DV RAY HWSE SEH-RZ 
PRJ AGY RE-AWROP NEY-APPROP NEW-APFROP HEM-APFROP NELJ-APPROF 

PRRlECT HUE I WTIm 
i 

CW SEQ 1979-81 1979-81 1979-81 1979-81 1979-81 

04 321~000  
i- 

05 REPAIR ROOF* MPLE UHE m L  32lrOOO 321 r 000 321rOOD 

02 06 FXRt P SAFETl ftSROV UPLE LkElE SCH 318.400 318r400 3181400 318m000 
Y 

04 07 SECtRITY WPLE LANE SCHMIL 231 r 100 231 r 100 231 j 000 232 r 000 

04 08 REPAIR RWF, M E E N  HILL SMW]L 50 2 r 200 502 9 200 502,200 502 r 000 I 
Cn 
m 07 09 A C A D E H l C m T / G m  BW6 (MYC ) 1*32Pr300 lr850*700 1,850 r700 1 r851 s a00 I 



31930 DSHS-HEtlTAt HEALTH S E C . 1 7 9 DATE 05/29/79 
PAGE 8 

~ * ~ ~ ~ ~ * ~ ~ ~ ~ * * ~ ~ ~ y ~ ~ * ~ ~ * ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ # ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ # ~ ~ ~ * * ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ y ~ ~ * f * ~ * # ~ - ~ ~ # ~ ~ ~ 1 ( * i ~ ~ ~ # ~ y * ! ~ ~ + * 1 p * ~ ~  
I 

AGENCY GOV RAY HOUSE SEU-R2 
FRJ AGY RE-APFUOP NEW-APPROP HEW-APPIOP NEWAPPRO? NEW-APPROP 
COO SEQ FRWECT WE L W ~ O E I  1979-81 1979-81 1979-81 1979-81 1979-81 

1 
11 2 m V  SEC ENTALLY I L L  FACIL I ESH 1 50 r 000 

07 3 WSTR*EQUP 130-NWJ-OFFtaRS BEO(ESH) 100 1000 12,22S~700 Itr034*900 lZrO34rPOC 12s035r000 

82 4 REHWATE Fm ACCREDXTATION (ESH)  486r000 4 M  p 800 486 r 800 487- DO0 

02 5 R E W A T E  FW ACCREDITATION (W) lr200,000 

U4 9 REPAIR ROWS (1SSH) 2~030r500 11 030 9500 1n030t500 1,031r000 I 
U1 



* ~ c ~ * i w w w * ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ * 1 m w ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 1 ~ t ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ a ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ c ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ t t I t z ~ ~ * w w ~ C w w * * * * * * ~ * ~ r w * * * * 1 c w * m m r  

! SENATE WAYS Atm HEA#S CtASHItGTDN STATE 
CAPITAL 6L1)GET 

AGE t ICY 60V RAY HOUSE SEN-R2 
PRJ Am RE-APPROP MIS-APFROP NEW-APFROP HEW-APFROP MEW-APPROP 

SEQ AtOJEtT EUlE t LOUTION 1979-81 1979-81 3979-81 1979-81 1979-81 

W I ClEPR L UP6R VTIlITIES PHASE XIfiFSb 1n075r000 2,1760000 2 r414r800 2 r 414.800 2r4lSr000 

04 3 RUWATE W - Y  F m E 5 7  SCHOOL 421,500 421 a500 4221500 422 r060 

11 5 UPGRADE W I L  & UmPLETE RWSE I t R S )  lr400r000 

05 6 RWE I l r  RAUBER SCHIWIL 16,832,200 i ? O , 6 8 8 , 1 O O  20rb88rX00 101WJ$4*000 

04 7 REPAIR W e  RMMIECI 564r300 564,300 564 n 300 564,0at1 



I ~ * ~ I ~ ~ H I ~ ~ * * ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ * * ~ + ~ P ~ H ~ ~ * * * ~ ~ * ~ * * Y Y Y * W W * W Y Y I I O W * * ~ * Y W W ~ ~ W W * W ~ W I W # ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ H ~ C * * ~ H ~ W W C ~ ~ ~ W Y Y * * * * W * H E * ~ * * * * * * ~ * * * * * * * *  

4 SEWATE MAYS AND M A ) W  WASHIhWOH STATE 
CAPITAL BLDGET 

305 VETERAFS AFFAIRS S E C 13 1 DATE 05/29/79 
1 PAGE 10 

Q * * * % + * * * * H l u t Y w J m w * ~ w m ~ ~ u w * * * ~ ~ ~ ~ * ~ * w s ~ r l ~ w w r ~ w ~ ~ w * ~ ~ # ~ w * ~ w w w l t w w w * w w w w * + w n + * ~ w w r r ~ r w w w w ~ * w * w w w + * w # w w w w * + # * w * w w r w ~ w  f 

AGEtICY CiW RAY HOUSE SEN-A2 
F IJ  A 6 Y  RE-APPltOP mu-APFROP NEW-APPAOP NEW-APPPOP NEW-APFRQP 
Coo sE9 P R O J E ~  m L ~DCATIW 1979-81 1979-01 1979-81 1973-81 1979-81 

( 

XI 1 FIRESSAFETY S HEALTH ZMRWEMENTS 2r557r000 

05 2 SOLDIERS H W ,  REPL COAL BOILERS 119r000 81L18OQ 758,300 756,500 7 5 8 3  000 

02 3 PREPLAN GARFIELD BARRACKS,SH 6 ~ 4 0 0  
I 

11 4 SOLDIERS HOHE SFRMLER SrSTEn 222r4OO 222~000 i 

07 5 VETERANS HOPE L A W R Y  FACICfTY l r  09fsbOO lr033r600 25,000 l n O % ~ O O O  

07 6 ACTXVITIES MERAPT FACILftfEStVH 347,400 347*400 347,400 347r000 

11 7 REPAIR O IFlPRY FACILITIES 752,100 704 r 700 704,700 705nOOO 
i 

*TOTAL PROJECTS 2-676rOU0 3 r 011 300 f r126r400 lr835~400 3r126r000 I 
VI 
m I 
1 



* ~ * * * * Y W W W W W W W W W W ~ ~ ~ ~ H ~ ~ ~ I * W + I ~ ~ ~ ~ Y ~ W ~ ~ * ~ X * W ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ * * ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ + ~ ~ + * ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ * * ~ ~ * * * * * ~ ~ * ~ ~ W I * W * ~ ~ ~  

i S E W E  HAYS A M  HE- WASHXI-STON STATE 1 
CAPITAL BWGET 

317 JAIL C ~ I I S S I O H  S EC . 18  7 - PATE 05/29/79 
PAGE 11 

~ ~ ~ * Y * H Y I ~ ~ I ~ ~ S ~ ~ ~ * * W W W * * # ~ ~ * * W ~ C * ~ * ~ W ~ ~ ~ * Y ~ H I ~ C H ~ * ~ W * Y I C * * ~ ~ * I C * * ~ * Y * ~ S * * ~ * * * * * ~ ~ ~ * * * * * * ~  I 

AGEHCY GOV RAY HWSE SEN-R2 
PRJ M Y  RE-APPROP NEH-APFROP MM-APPRDP NEW-APPROP NEU-APPROP 
CW) SEP mK1JEC.r PW# & t#ATXON 1979-81 1979-81 

I 
1979-81 1979-81 1979-81 

01 01 CONSTRUCT REWVATE JAILS 106r000*000 

*TOTAL PROJECTS 10br000r060 
I 



******Y******~**~************YW******m***~***Y*Y*u************+****R******~w*******I**************u**********************~*~ 
SENATE WAYS AND BEANS WASHIUSTON STATE 

CAPITAL BUDGET 

461 DEPTOF ECOLOGY SEC. 183 DATE 05/29/79 

AGENCY 6W RAY HWSE SEN-I2 
PRJ A6Y RE-APFROP MEN-APFROP NEW-APPRQP HEW-APPRO? NEW-APPROP 
UWI SEQ PROJECT MAME I LOUTXUt4 1979-8l 1979-61 1979-81 1979-81 1979-81 

11 01 UATER SUPPLY FACIUTZES SfhX PARKS 490.ODO 

11 02 HASTE TREATtlENT FACILITIES 2*928,000 161,000 

02 03 ALTA U K E  SEUER SYSTEH IMPROVERENT 112 1800 112 r800 

02 04 Fmf SXHME SEPTIC TM/DRAINFfELD 11.200 llr206 

02 05 SLtAHEE NEW Plf f tPlURWFIEtD 8 ~ 3 0 0  8,300 

04 06 UKL M E W  SEPTIC TA)IK/DRAZtdFIEW 21,400 25 A 0 0  

04 07 FORT COURWXA STORn SEMER/SEbER SYS 17 r 000 17,000 

04 O 8  FILIDS SPRING SEPTIC TUSI(/DRAIN SYS 6 t 000 brOOO 

X 1  09 DISPOSAL SITE 27,000 I 
a 
w I 

07 10 FOUR TEST aSERVATfON MELLS 400 e 000 400,000 W01000 &OOvOOO I 

*rOfAL PROJECTS 3 $410 r 001 400,006 5 3 0 ~ 7 0 0  507*700 581 t 000 



* * * * * * * * * * * * ~ * * * * * * * * * * * ~ w * * * ~ + r * * * * * * * * * * * * ~ * ~ * * * ~ * * * * * * * # w * ~ * u i * * * * * ~ ~ * ~ * ~ * ~ * * * * * * * w + Y * * * * * l r + * ~ * * * W * Q * t * * + * * t * * w * w * * ) * * ~ *  
SEt4ATE WAYS AND HEAM UASHINGTON STATE 

CAPITAL 8 t 3 G E f  

465 PARKS L RECREATIUH S E C , 19 1 DATE 05/29/79 
PAGE 30 

AGENCY GW RAY HWSE SEN-12 
FRJ AGY RE-APPROP NEW-APFROP HEM-APmP NEM-APPUOP NEW-APFROP 
COD SE9 PROJECT NME I LOWTIObl 1979-81 I 1979-81 1979-81 1979-81 1979-ll 

11 61 C#H)ERPnZ€ L I M P R M  PARKS STATEWIDE 2t290r000 

09 08 HORSEHEAO BAY ACWISXTXMI 91*300 

09 09 SEATTLE LtRW AREA ACWISTTIOEI 750 * 000 I 
QI 

06 10 180 1900 15UaOOO 150,000 h, STATEWIDE R E S I D M E  INSULhTIOEO I 

02 11 CWNET BAY ELECTRIC KITCHEN R E W  4 6 ~ 8 0 0  

02 12 MLLERSWMA RESTOR CCC KITCHEN 1311500 13fr500 

04 13 DECEWIM PASS LOU WATER FIXTURES 13s 000 

04 14 BAY VXW LO# HATER FIXTURES 9rl00 

05 15 BIRCH BAY RELOCATE 25 CAMPSITES 12I1100 

16 CAW =TEM W-EA HALL A D D I T m  

05 19 -ERG DAY USE RENOVITION lt3rbOO 
I 

85 20 KZTSAP HEHORUL RENOV 43 CMP5ITES ' 279,900 

W OX BXRCH BAY CaiSTP 6 CAWSITES 55,600 



u t ~ * ~ w ~ w s w u w * * * ~ ~ 1 ~ 1 1 1 ~ ~ * * ~ ~ * * * ~ * * ~ * * ~ ~ 1 H r ~ ~ ~ s w s ~ w * ~ ~ ~ e ~ 1 ~ * ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ * * ~ * ~ ~ * i ~ * ~ t ~ w w * ~ w ~ ~ , ~ ~ * w w w ~ w l r i ~ ~ ~ * ~ ~ w w w w w * s e * * * w * w l r w w ~ * r n w * * * ~ * *  
SENATE WAYS AMI H E M  WASHIKGTOH STATE 

CAPITAL BLlDOET 

465 PARKS & RECREATION DATE 05/29/79 
PAGE 31 

* * * Y w w w * * l t * * * w * i * r r m r ~ ~ + l m ~ ~ ~ + * ~ w I ~ ~ * ~ w T t ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ t ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ w w w ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ i ~ ~ ~ ~ w w w i * w ~ i * m w w r r r ~ * * * w w w * r * * r * ~ * * ~ w *  I 

AOEIiCY GW RAY HOUSE SEN-R2 
PRJ h6Y RE-APPROP NEW-APPROP NtU-APFROP NEW-APFPOP NEU-APPROP 
COD SEQ PROJECT NlVtE L LOCATION 1979-81 1979-81 1979-81 1979-81 1979-61 

02 23 YEMSERG COMPLETE SHOP B U G  18,500 

I 
05 2 4  FORT U S E Y  INTERPRETEVE CEMER 346,500 

07 25 STATE!!IDE 'IW ERPLOTEE H0USIt:S POSY 700 
4 ;  

07 26 STATEUIOE PERn EtIPLDVEE H W f &  Sf0~700 

04 27 R E G I M  Iff HEAOMIARTERS AQUISITfOM 235 I 000 

02 28 HOWT PILCHWX SHOP B I B  42t100 

02 29 ALTA W E  LIFT STATION 20 m 100 

02 30 ALTA W E  SEWR SYSTPt IUFRWEHM 112 rB00 

02 31 SEQUIH BAY RaWVATE TRAILER AREA 205 B ZOO I 
CR 

05 34 T l J f N H ~ S R E N W A T E T R L R U S I P S f T E  218,100 

0 4  35 UI<E C H E W  SEPTIC TAKK/EIRAXHFIElD 25,400 

04 36 FaRT W L W I A  SfOCm SEWEWSEWR SW 17 t 000 

04 37 BLAKE ISUNI YWP BLOG 6 0 ~ 5 0 0  

04 38 FIEWS SWIMS SEPfXC TAMMRAIM SYS 6 r 000 

04 39 ~ S T H A V W  W I C ~ A L  #ATE@ SYSTU~ 51,100 

05 40 )#UM 3- SHOP + BAY 178~8fQOb 
I 

OI 41 OECEPTION PASS HARIME M StsOP 9 8 ~ 5 0 0  

04 4Z PALDUSE FALLS -051T STAT fSr100 

04 43 BEACW ROCK RENV CMP(BOAT AREAS 12rMO 

64 44 FORT U S E Y  R W  OLD BOAT WWtl ARE 



* ~ * * * * * * f ~ ~ * ~ ~ ~ ~ f ~ f f Y * ~ ~ * w ~ w ~ r * w w s ~ ~ ~ w ~ ~ * ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ m * ~ ~ m ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ t ~ ~ ~ ~ w ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ w ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ m ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ t ~ ~ t f ~ ~ t ~ t ~ w ~ * * ~ w m ~ ~ * W * Y W * I t i ~ * Y ~ * * * * * ~  
SENATE MAYS AHD HEN= YASHIKSTCH STATE 

CAPITAL BUDGET 

465 PARKS & RECREATIOti DATE 05 /29 /79  
PA6E 32 

* * H ~ ~ * ~ ~ ~ ~ W W ~ ~ ~ * * ~ ~ * * C * ~ * * * * I I M W * W ~ ~ Y * ~ ~ # ~ H I ~ ~ ~ # W ~ ~ # ~ ~ ~ I I ~ I ( ~ ~ ~ W I ~ ~ S ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ W M ~ ~ ~ ~ W ~ ~ Y ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ * * ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ * * * ~ * * * * * * ~ ~ * * * * Y * * * ~ * * * * ~ * *  
i 

AGEHCY 60V RAY HOUSE SEN-R2 
PRJ AGV RE-APPROP NEW-APFROP NLY-APPROP NEW-APFRDP NEW-APPRO? I 
CWI SE$ PRWECT :T NAm 1 T I W  3979-83 1979-83 1979-81 1979-81 1979-81 

04 45 BLAKE ISUNO HIRIM TRAILS 9 * Z O O  

I 
05 46 M E  CHEUH FACTUTIES RENOVAnOEl 167~500 

05 47 LAKE C H E W  ACCESS WZPCT 171,900 

05 48 CAHP W E N  ACTV AREA & DAY USE R M  

05 49 PUTHOLES COnFCQT STATION 1 BS 105) 85,500 
I 

05 50 U1NcWLl.Y BA-E L SHIM AREA 144~300 

05 52 LEWIS C U R K  TRAIL COetF STAffON 103t500 

04 53 LAKE ERSTON COHFORT STATION 81,506 i 
m 
P 1 10 54 AWERSWJ M E  MATER SYS b ELECTRZC SlrI.00 1 

10 56 BEUOH RUCK HOORAGE BREAKWATER % ,800 %st300 

05 57 M E  !WWAtIXSH E?4T ROAD & DAY USE 359 3 800 

04 62 BRDLE TRAILS SHOP BUfLDW 519000 

04 63 0 
I 

05 64 l.ARRPBEE ItENWATfON 1169680 - 
07 65 UKE MtIATUIEE JEH 8RfUGE 1 ACCESS 7901800 

04 66 LAKE USTON sMB4 SHOP 



~ I ~ ~ W ~ * * * ~ S * C I ~ * W * ~ * * * ~ W W * * * ~ * ~ ~ * I I W ~ W ~ * ~ ~ * ~ ~ C ~ W ~ M ~ I I * * ~ ~ W ~ ~ # U ~ * ~ I W # # W * W W ~ O W ~ * ~ M * * ~ ~ ~ W Y ~ R ~ # * * * ~ ~ C S # W * W * ~ Y ~ C * * # ~ * ~ * * * * % * * * * ~ * * * * * ~ ~ * ~ ~  

SENATE MAYS &M) HEMW WbSHIl:ST3H STATE 
CAPITAL BC36ET 

415 PARKS & RLCREATIOH DATE 05/29/79 
PAGE 33 I 

AGENCY GOY RAY HOUSE SEN-R2 
PFlJ A61 RE-APPRO? NEU-APFZOP NEU-APFROP NE#-APPiZDP NEW-APFROP I 

COO SE8 PROJECT W E  O LE:ATTOH 1979-81 1979-01 197941 1979-81 1979-81 

07 69 FfELOS SFRfhHJ PUFFER BUT?€ EU: 288,400 286, 400 

1 
04 70 CENTRAL FERRY SHOP BUILDING 8 3 ~ 9 0 0  

05 71 BRCOKS HEHSIAL St4OY SHOP lOft700 
1 1 

07 52 SUH LAKES SHALL DAY COW STATIObl 76 r608 

04 75 BRMIKS tI0P:WIAL E L L  L RESERVOIR 48,200 

04 74 JACKSOH HOUSE FXRE PROT & HEATXHG 2 5 ~ 1 0 0  

04 75 PEWWE PWMf C W F  SfAf/WIPSfTES 43,300 

04 76 BOGACHIEL PARK EHTRAKE ROADS 94r900 

09 77 BIRCH BAY T I O E W  ACWISIT1W.I 48,400 W.400 48 1400 I 
01 
vl I 09 78 HALEY PROPWITY STAGED AWIS PH I1 30.0 000 300rQ00 3001000 300,000 I 

09 79 LOUER COLlRIOIA STAGED AQUISITIOH 340,000 300r000 300 so00 

09 89 CULl.AH C W  m E L N S  ACQOIST 500 r00U 

DP 81 W E T  SMhm BOATING ACCESS 500 to00 300 r 000 

09 82 WJUANfSUElOSMJPSTtBQATDESTN) 500s 000 

09 83 WERIIATER PARKS AQUISITIOf4S 150, DO0 

09 84 GREEN RIVER WROE STA6W AeQUISXT 1 p 031.800 1,031 re00 ln031rB00 1,032,000 

09 85 EARRYGIN M E  STA6ED ACWTSITIOH 374~000 374 r 000 374,000 374~000 

09 86 S W K W  AREA UKE ACCESS ACWHSITH 450,000 

0 36,500 36,500 
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6 SENATE MAYS AMD HEMS HASH1 tiSTUH STATE 
CAPITAL 6U3SET 

$65 PARKS L, RECREATXOM DATE 05/29/79 
PAGE 34 1 
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AGENCY 6W RAY HOUSE SEN-R2 
PRJ M Y  RE-APPROP WW-APPBOP HEW-APPIOP HEW-APPROP NEH-APPROP 
w SEQ PROJECT warn x ~ m n m  1979-81 1979-81 1979-81 1979-a1 

.r ' 
1979-81 

07 91 LEWIS a C W K  UrrERFFlETIYE C W E R  3 27 r 200 

09 92 SPOlCANE ACWBXTXQH CHAINUP 2clt200 24 b ZOO 24.200 

10 93 mWr SFa#t4€ DW€LgPH!%T OLAINUP 139,700 139.700 139, 700 
I 

07 W Mm4-r SPOKAHE P A R K S  LOT D€VELCIPIIT 497,200 

07 95 RIVERSIOE HORSE RIFlINCi UICIPLM 271 t 200 

07 % OLHSTLAD PLACE INTERP AREA OWELW 154 90011 250,000 

0 7  97 =€AN BEACH ACCESS 373 r 100 373~100 373 r 100 373,000 
I 

10 ?8 OLALLZE DAY W E  DEVELCPMM 428,200 

10 99 GREEN RIVER W G E  PALHER IH IT  DEVEL lrQOOsOOO 1 , 0 0 0 ~ 0 0 ~  l +OOO I OD0 lrUOO*OOO 8 

10 01 GREEN RIVER 602- t FLAMING GEYSER ) 247~100 

10 oe GREEN RIVER - t JELLUPI UTE) 438,900 

07 03 BATTLE WOUND LAKE PARKIN6 AREA 40 t 600 40,800 40,bCO 41,000 

07 10 C U L U H  BAY SPIT M T X A L  D M -  178~600 176~600 176,600 279,000 

07  11 1 9 8 r  700 - 1 9 8 s  100 

FQltf W Y  BOAT UU)ICH AmITIPI 
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SENATE MAYS AND MEANS WASH II:STOti STATE 

CAPITAL BLQSEf 

465 PARKS & ReCPEATIW DATE 05/29/79 
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ASENCY QOV RAY HWSE SEN-12 
PRJ AS7 RE-APPROP HEIS-APFROP NEIJ-APP2OP NEW-APPROP NEW-APPROP 
CW SE8 1979-81 1979-81 1979-81 1979-81 1979-81 PROJECT NAM I LOCATION 

10 13 SPENCER SFIT CMIPGPMRXJ DAY M E  638,300 638~300  638r300 6581000 

07 14 UULFE PROPERTY I N I T I A L  OEVELOPHEtdT I r 038rb00 

07 15 HORSEHEAD BAY S I X  mORAGE BUOYS 15,600 

10 I6 LWER C O L W f  A DEVE LOPtmrr 219100 

07 17 SADDLE 8AG I S W  DEVELOPFIENT 93,100 

07 18 LRIBERCIATER PARKS XUENTIF'I PARK SITE 41r400 

07 19 OI!XOVERY PARK DEV ?lAlUlE TRAIL 4 4 ~ 0 0 0  40,000 

SWhK M A I N  STAGED AE9UfSITIDN 

07 21 SWAK HOUNTAIN DEVELOFHENT 107r700 I 
m 

22,200 ez I ZOO 4 10 22 SEAWEST m Y R  FIRE P HIKW TRAIL I 

09 23 STATEUXOE TRAILS ACQUISITIW 350 000 

07 24 STATEWXOE TRAILS DEVELOPHEM 4TOrXOO 50 t 000 5 0 ~ 0 0 0  

07 26 SCENIC & RECR HSHW (YAICXHA CAHIOMI 983r 900 

09 27 BRADLEY ACWZSITION lt200r000 1*200r 000 1,200 1000 

09 28 s c ~ V r s r r r o t 4  350~000  350 r 000 350 ,000 

09 31 GDLDEMIALE OBSERVAfORY ACQUXSITION 1001000 1 0 0 ~ 0 0 0  1 0 0 ~ ~ 0 0  
3 

09 32 SAL7WAm STATE P-PHENT ZOr000 

09 33 FaRf WARDEN IHTERP CEMER 32 r 000 32,000 

11 34 C H I W  160 r 000 
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SENATE WAYS AHD HEAHS WSRINGIOt4 STATE 
CAPXTAL BUDSET 

PAGE 36 
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AGENCY GOY RAY HOUSE SEN-R2 
PRJ AGY RE-APP2OP NEU-APFROP NEW-APFZOP NEW-APF1OP NEW-APPFCP 
COD SE9 PROJECT :TWE E LOCATION 1979-81 1979-81 1979-81 1979-81 1979-81 

11 37 GREEN RIVER ACQUISITION 

11 39 BEARDS HOLLOW PROPERTY ACQUISITION 800 r 000 
I 

*TOTAL PROJECTS 5r346*000 3217341900 7,857,400 10r347*100 9,920r000 
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SEtlATE UAYS AtrD HER= WSHINGTCN STATE 

CAPITAL BUDGET 

470 COrm & ECOH DEVELOP S E C - 1 q 5 OATE 05/29/79 

AGEtlCY GW RAY HCOSE SEIJ-RZ 
PRJ ASY RE-APPROP NEW-APFFIOP NEM-APFROP NEU-APPROP HEY-APFROP 
COD SEP PROJECT MAHE L U#ATXDH 1979-81 1979-81 1979-81 1379-81 1979-81 

11 01 PACIFIC W FESTIVAL FACXlTTT 5,000 s 000 5 9 000 1000 
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SEHATE WaYS AND HEANS WASHICSTCS STATE 

CAPITAL BUDGET 

480 DEPARTHEtlT FISHERIES 5 E C , 1 ? 5 DATE 05/29/79 
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AGEMCY GW RAY HOUSE SEW-R2 
PRJ A 6 Y  RE-APPROP NEW-IPPROP NEW-APFROP NEW-APFROP NW-APPBDP 
COD SEQ PROJECT HAM P lQCATZON 1979-81 1979-81 1979-81 1979-01 1979-81 

L1 01 HEET SAFETY I HEALTH 455,000 Z r 4 3 9 ~ 5 0 0  2 $439,500 841,400 2 1440,000 

XI 02 REPL P ALTERM MINT CURR PRWWION 1,271 1000 

04 03 U I E B  KALAPIA PIPEUW REPUCEHEW 262,950 203,000 203r000 203r000 

01 04 JORDAN WEEK FLOM) CONTROL 216 , a00 2Ibr000 elb D 000 216,000 

04 05 WATER SUPPLY W I F O U I S  50 r 100 50.100 50 * lo0  50,000 

05 06 FACILITY REPIACEMPCT & ALTERATION lr011r500 1,011,500 1,011~500 1,011,000 

07 07 E W P W N T  SECWITY AREA ZX*500 2 1 ~ 5 0 0  21,500 22 9000 

10 08 EROSIW PROTECTION SKYKOH HATCHERY 58,500 58 r 500 58,500 

04 09 HOOD W L  HATCHERY CREEK WtW 133,200 133 r 200 133,000 I 133~200  
4 

04 10 PESCWTES FfSHLQAY RWISIMSS 322,000 322 t 000 322 r 000 a 
L 

11 11 IHPRV OPER & PROOWTIOH EFFfCIEWY 7439000 

Of+ 12 PMT MHITNEY LAB REflODELUNt 141,100 141~104  l41~100 161 ,000 

07 15 !XYK#llSH TRAPPING/rmLDfNG P M  386,100 38brlOO 3861100 

07 14 lWTLE HATCHERY R W S  WElD 550 r 000 5 5 0 ~ 0 0 0  550 r 000 550 1 000 

07 15 STORAGE BUILOfW 375mOOO 322j000 322,000 322,000 
1 

07 16 FRESHCUTER S A W  PARl EVALUATXON 281 p 000 281 r 00Q 281 r 000 305,000 

04 17 HATCHERY M I L X A R T  GENERATORS X93*700 178 ,200 1789 000 178,200 
I 

04 18 SKA6XT SEPARATOR 117,500 67,500 57,590 

07 19 HINTER CREEK GRW WTEI DELIVERY ZO,ZUO ea,eoo 20 r 200 20,ooa 

04 20 SOLEDUCK ADULT WM SCREEN 17,700 17 t 700 171700 

1i 21 CQWL VAR EmAtELHNfS PRQJ 25r084r008 



SENATE MAW A M  H E A M  WMINGTON STATE 
CAPITAL BUDGET 

480 DEPARTHEW FLSHLRZES DATE 04/29/79 
PAGE 3 9 f 

ffif UCY M)11 RAY HOME SEN-R2 
I PRJ M Y  RE-APmOP NEU-APPROP W-&pmOp m - A p m ~ p  ~ u - ~ p m ~ p  

U]D SEQ PROJEW M P LOCATIa 3979-82 1979-61 1979-81 1979-61 1979-81 

07 W SHELU TSH PROJECTS (RESEARCH > 103,000 

04 27 FOX X S W  REARIMG PEMS ADDrTXDN 70,600 70,600 70 ,600 71,080 

I 10 28 ARTIFICIAL REEFS PUGn SOUEA) 4108400 *10,400 410 1400 4 1 0 ~ 0 0 0  

03 29 YESTHAVEN SHORE FISHING ACCESS 123,500 123r100 123,500 124,000 

10 30 MAHCOTTA FISHING PIES! 120,500 120 r500 120,500 121 ,000 4 

09 31 LAND WRCHASEE FW $ M I R E  SITES 1~404r000 1 '  
U 

EXPLOREISURVEY/DESIGN FcR NEW PROO 350,000 

07 34 SHELLFXStl HATCHERY 421,200 

12 35 CLAH BEACH EkMANCEHEFIT 228r000 

07  36 LITTLE WXLCENE S A W  FACILXTY 935 ,400 

0 7  37 EIASELLE HATCHERY PHASE I1 29XrdOO 

I 10 38 SPWING HABITAT IHPRWEHENTS 25a,OOO 

04 39 CEHTRAL SHOP/STOAESMEHOUSL 533,800 

HINIPTULIPS AWLT COLLECTfON SYSTEM 

0 9  41 SURF SMELT BEACH A&:$tlISfffON 473,000 

07 4Z E W A  SPALEIXW FACILXlT 71,500 

07 43 E W A  EGG IWWATIUtd BUILDING Wr100 
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I SENATE HAYS A M  HEANS GUSHINGTWI STATE 
CAPITAL W B E T  

480 OEPARMENT FISHERIES DATE 05/29/79 

I 

AGENCY CiW RAY HWSE SEN42 I 
PRJ AGY RE-APPROP NEW-APWOP NEW-APPROP HEW-APPROP HEM-APPROP 

{ CUD SEP 1979-81 I979-81 1979-Bl 1979-81 1979-81 

f 07 46 SKOKmXSH VALLEY HATCHERY CREW WN Zr 185,000 

07 47 CASEINLETPHASE11 488t500 

I 
07 80 HEGLER POMi DESIGN 103r600 

07 51 HATCHERY SUPPORT LAB DESIGN 89,500 
f 

SOLEDUCK HATCHERY ROAO IHPROVEHEHT 

07 53 HOOO CANAL BRI06E FISHING ACCESS 380 1 000 380,000 380,000 380,000 t 
u 

10 55 W[rd CREEK ACCESS DEVELP 645 r l50 645,200 6451200 645,000 
I 

09 56 SALTWR SHWtELW A m  OIST 1 IrOOO~OOO 

10 57 EDMONOS FISHING PIER PARKIW 27r000 27r000 27~000 Z7r 000 

*TOTAL PROJECTS 29,525~000 23955lr600 12~759,000 tlrM0*600 12r050r000 



SENATE W S  WD MhNS WASHIISTUN STATE 
CAPITAL BUDGET 

As- BW RAY HWeSE SEN-RP 
( PRJ A6Y RE-APPROP HEW-MOP WW-APWOP M-APPROP MEW-APPROP 

COQ SEQ P R W ~  MAHE & WTZW 1979-81 1979-81 1979-81 197961 1979-81 I 

II 01 mITICAL R E m C E  ACPUISTTION 70 t 000 

11 Ot CRITICAL RESWFteE DEVEWWKNT 186*000 

11 03 FRESHWATER SHmEUMDS DFVELOPnEW 22L,000 

NACMLS HATCH€ RT WATER SUPPLT DEV 107 r OOO 

11 05 BEAVER CREEK POWLWfIOH ABATEHEW 56lr 000 

11 06 WELLS W R A EWPhTWIAGE 9HOP 14 r 000 

11 07 XEIARY) IRACONfSEEOSTWIMEFAC:  1,000 

11 08 M A  BOWARY FEMCIm 139r 000 

11 09 CONST SHOP/STmAGE AREA M Y  9,000 t 
U 

C XD R E m E L  OLYHPIA WAREHWSE w 11. 200.000 I 

11 11 SELL AUBURN GAME FARH FACTLffIES Z3SrOOO 

31 It REU#ATE AUBVRN SHOP ACTIVITXES 200r000 

01 13 MJWt REPAIR REPLACEMENT 100,000 XOOpOOO l0U~OOO 1001000 

OX 14 ACCESS AREA MILET REPlACEHENT 1629 900 162,900 162,904 163,000 

02 15 HATCHERY PtlLUrrfDN ABATEMENT 240 r $00 240 r 400 240,400 2401000 

( 
01 16 TOKUL CREEK HATCHERY/BROOOSTOW 10,800 10 r800 10~800 lX,OOO 

09 17 LAND ACWSITXON WELLS OAH FISH HIM 691400 69,400 69r400 69,000 

05 18 SHEKMANCREEKWRAIRPISYSPHASEX 11.100 llr 100 llrlOO 

D i i  19 E L L S  W A  hEADWARTERS OLVEMP 107*700 107s700 107r700 108s000 

01 20 BELLIWAH HATCHERY WATER ZMTAKE 3 6 ~ 0 0 0  36*000 36,000 36,000 

10 2 1  BOUSIARY SCIRVEY L FEW= STATEWIDE 198 1000 195 t 000 195mOOO 135r 000 

LAKE mITC#l HATCHERY - TRWW REPL 
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SENATE WAYS APQ PlEANS WASHINGTON STATE 

CAPITAL BUDGET 

485 DEPARTHEHT OF 6Am DATE 05/29/79 
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A G E K Y  GOV RAY HWSE 9EH-R2 
I m.J A6Y BE-APPRO? W-APFROP HEM-APPROP NEM-APPROP NW-APPROP 

COD SEQ PROJECT M E  L LOCATION 1979-61 1979-81 1979-83 1979-81 1979-81 

05 23 FISH SCREEH REPAIR 4 REPL STAYEWIDE 70,800 81 r800 811800 71 r 000 

10 24 6AKE FARn IHPRV PEN & FEWE I E P l W T  395,000 195 ,000 195 r 000 195.000 

8L 25 SMmt TACWU HATCHERY RACEMAY REPLC 671400 67,400 67,400 67rOOO 

01 26 ARLXWTON HATWRIT PE~D/RACE#AY REPR 551100 55r500 55,500 49,000 

01 27 SXAMANIA HATCHERY REROOFING e l * O O O  21r000 21~000 18 r 000 
I 

I1 28 UFlD ACQUISITION ADHZN COST 50 1000 50,000 50 , 000 

11 29 EMGIN CAPITAL BUDGET PRE-PLAMIWG Z5r000 25,000 25,000 Z5r000 

11 30 EtJGIM CAPITAL PROJECT DESXGN 25,000 05 r 000 2 5 ~ 0 0 0  25,000 

10 52 9CAYTER CREEK LIILDLIFE/RECR AREA 22,100 22rlOQ 22,100 22 r 000 I 

I Y 

32 SHAKE RIVER HELL- BASIN PUBLIC MX 64,400 4 4 8  400 P 10 64 1400 I 
t 

09 33 SPlWUALMfE VALLEY WA AC9U 100 1000 

I 09 34 COUNTY WILDLIFE RECR AREA 450*000 

10 35 OAK CREEK MLlXDLfFE RECR 4 EUC VIEW 285,000 285,000 285nOOO 

10 36 U K E  KI PARKIHG AREA/UUNCH RAMP n r 7 0 0  718700 71 r 700 7210DO 

09 37 YAKIHA VALLEY FLOOD PUIN ws 100 ,000 

I 09 38 M E  TIERRELL & TEWAHT U K E  M A  130r000 

09 39 Y A K I W I T T I T A S  CWHW WRA'S 386*500 

10 40 SKYKOnfSH RIVER REfYER REARING WND 25,700 25 r 700 251700 - 
0 42 WT~IELES REE 788 700 78,7011 78,700 79,000 

10 43 UPBELL W E  - PUBLIC ACCESS FAC 72rOOtl 72 1000 72,000 68 r 000 

1U- r O  

B R M  UKAtfY MILDLIFE RECR AREA 
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SENATE HAYS M MAHS WASHIE#rrON STATE 
- CAPITAL BUOGET 

485 OEPARMEHt W GAME DATE O5/Z9/79 
I PAGE 43 

AGENCY M V  RAY HOUSE SEN-R2 
PRJ A6Y RE-APPRO? NEM-APPROP HEY-APPROP W-APPROP HEM-APPROP 
COO SEP 1979-81 f 979-81 1379-81 1979-81 1979-81 PROJECT W E  L LOCATION 

10 46 W K E  UKL - M L I C  ACCESS FAC 29t600 29,600 29,600 30 r 000 

10 47 W G E R  M E  - M t X C  ACCESS FAC 71-400 71 r600 nr600 72r 000 

10 48 DEEP M E  - W L X C  ACCESS PAC S t  $900 52,900 52 r 900 

10 49 LWN M E  - PUBLIC ACCESS FAC 46 r bad 46 r6OO 46,600 479 000 

10 W SNOHWtXSH RIVER/SHOHOftlSH CXTY 87,000 87,000 8 7 ~ 0 0 0  

10 51 HLMmLIPS RfVER - rmRLEV SOAT IJXH W , ~ O O  74rZ00 74,000 74~000  

10 52 m E R S  LAKE - POBUC ACCESS FAC 49,700 49~700 Q9~780  50 r 000 

10 53 TUKUL CREEK COMWR PARKING AREA 24,400 24,400 24r4b0 2% 000 C 
I 

09 M ALTOONL, PIGEON AREA 27*000 27t000 27 t 000 a 
u 

09 55 FRUATER S H O P E M S  ACQUfSfYN RE6 1 20, 000 I VI 

09 56 FRWATER SHORELANDS ACWISITN REG 2 40,000 

09 61 FRLQATER S H O R E W S  A C M S I T N  REG 7 90,000 

09 62 FRWATER SHORELANDS ACWZSITH RE6 8 301000 

I 09 63 FRHATER SHORELAWS ACWISITt4 RE6 9 20 r 000 
I 

09 64 F m  WoRElAW A C W I ~  REG 13 4 Q t O O O  

CLEAR LAKE INSTALL FUlAT THLIRSTUN 

10 66 DOLLOm M E  IHSfALL FLOAT KING CTY 161400 16 r $00 16,400 

WOWOBILERS WARUZNCi HUT 
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I ~ T E  MY3 ~m MM WINGTOH STATE 
CAPITAL BUDGET 

WS DEPARTHEM OF GAME DATE 05/29/79 
PAGE 44 

( * M l t ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ - - - m m r n ~ * r n r - w s * ~ e s * A * * * ~ * s r w w  i 

AGENCY WV RAY HOVSE SEN-RP 
PRJ A6Y RE-APPROP EM-APFROP MW-APPROP NEW-APPROP MEN-APPROP 
w see 1979-83 1979-81 1979-81 1979-82 1979-81 i 

07 68 m I L E  PARKING m T E N  M A  13,800 13 r800 13~800 L4~000 

07 69 -ILE PARK= SHEMAN CREEK IBp500 181500 l 8 r l O D  19~000 

07 70 DELFEtD PROPERTY ACWYSITION 318 9 000 318,000 

*TOTAL PROJECTS lrm3r000 4,403,100 2t707*600 3r025r600 Or370r000 
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SEWATE UAYS AH) MANS WSHXWGT#( STATE 
CAPITAL BUDGET 

990 nEmmTmES SEC. '188 DATE PAGE Qs/29/tp 45 f 

AGEUCY 6W RAY HOUSE SEN-82 
PRJ M Y  RE-APPROP UEW-APWOP NEW-APPROP NEW-APPROP NEW-APPROP 
CW SEQ PROJECT M E  L LmATLQN 1979-81 1939-81 1979-81 1979-81 1979-81 I 

09 B CWlSTRUef UTH HOUSE F#t SEEOLIWS 30 r 000 

02 01 HATER SYSTEHS REWVATION UPGRADE 7 8 ~ 4 5 0  78~500 78 r5OO 78,000 

OLYMPIC AREA HEADWARERS B M W T  EX 

09 03 M I N E  RESERVE SITE ACWISITION Z27r500 227,500 2271500 228t000 

I 11 06 IRRIGATION OEVELOPMEKT 3,770p000 49015*000 It940*000 lr940*000 1,WOtOOO 

10 07 BLOCK 26 7URWEY W I T S  XRRZGATION 780 r000 I 

I 08 CRAZY RAPIDS TURMEY WITS IRRIGATI 650 r 000 U 07 6 
I 

0 9  09 RIGHTS OF WAY AC9UfSffION 866,000 866 0000 866 r 000 866 r OD0 

07 10 SHOP FACILXTIES A U X R  CREEK 5% ,300 536s 300 534 r 300 536 *OOO t 

07 11 LOMCWT REPUCEHENT 1 5 9  000 15~000 15,000 15r000 

10 14 CAVAHMIGH BLOCK ACCESS MIHSTR 475,000 475s 000 475 no00 47!i DODO 

07 15 LARCH HWlNTAIN MAREHWtSE 46,800 46 ,800 46,800 47,000 

I 11 16 UW CEYELUPMM FOR COnnERefAL LS lr570,000 2 9449 r 000 2.4499 000 2,4491 000 214491000 

11 17 BEAVER L SEKIU FIRE GREYQUARTERS Mr000 46,000 44,0330 46 r 000 

10 18 RECREATION PROJECTS EtO259093 2*025,100 2,025 r100 lr8OOnOOO 

10 13 R E t R E A Y f W  PROJECTS 1 r 351 ~ 0 0 0  lr670r200 Zp230t200 2*230r200 2~057r 000 

BLACK RQCK IRRIGATION PROJECT 
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SEMATE WAYS U30 HEANS )(ASHIMTON STATE 

CAPITAL BUDGET 

AGENCY tOV RAY HOUSE SEN-R2 
PRJ M Y  RE-APmOP HECI-APPROP NW-APPROP MEW-APFROP MW-APPROP 
MD SEQ PROJECT NAME L UICATIOH 1979-81 1979-81 1979-82 1979-81 1979-B1 { 

10 E l  WLE SPUR R E C W S T R W  300 r 000 300 r 000 300 r 000 300 r 000 
r 

10 t e  ELBE HILLS ROAO BETTIMEW 

LXtTLE SiMlXT R M Z O  REPEATER 

XO Z7 SECURITY FENCING T#O HOQRS SITES 33,200 331200 33 r 200 33~000 

07 28 GREEWOUSE FREEZER STW WBSTER W 48.600 70r000 701000 70,000 

11 29 WITH XRRIOATIOH PROJECT 275,000 275 s 000 275 t 000 275tO 04 I 
4 

30 BAREROOT COLD SYURAGE 500r000 SO0 1000 500,000 500*000 rn 07 I 

07 31 6RfflING HWSES TREES d SEED ORCHARD 96,600 %r600 96 r600 97,000 

tlARCI<ISOR'M BtOeK ACCESS ROAIIS 243t500 243,500 943,500 2 4 4 ~ 0 0 0  I 10 

11 35 DEPWLXSHIH[; DERELIm DOCKS 150s 000 150,000 150 D 000 150~000 

07 36 SPRUCE CANYON CAMP DLESEL -/TANK 3r630 

02 37 AUTO SHOP E X P M  CLEARWATER CORR CNT I6 t OQO 

*TOTAL PROJECTS 9,OllrOOO 18,9&8,213 16~005~100 lb,OOS,lOO 15r588t000 



C r n * * * * # * ~ ~ * ~ ~ r n w ~ ~ & ~ w ~ * ~  
I SEW- HAYS AW tiEW W W G T O N  S T A T E  

CAPITAL EWGET 

A M t E Y  eW RAY HOWE SEN-R2 
PRJ A6V RE-APPIPUP NEM-APPROP N€M-&?PROP NEM-APPROP HEM-APFROP 
WD SEQ PROJECT HAHf & LOCAmW 1979-81 1979-81 3979-63 1979-61 1979-81 I 

01  A BAGLEY HALL RENWATXOH PHASE Iff 4~350~000 

( 11 B HEALTH =I-S 8L08 REMV RIA- V 2 r800r000 { 

I1 C LDEtllliaSON PAVILXW EXPANSION 395r000 

11 D SOtIAL CWRK/SPEECH L HEAR* SC ECW 1~200~000 

11 E UTI LXTIES/SERViREm 1 IHPRWEMENTS 1,450r000 

I 11 I U H ~ V E R S Z ~  HOSPITAL LXPAWSIOH 180 ,000 ( 

01 01 REPAIRS I IHPROVUZEMTS 6 r 745 t 000 5,743,000 5~743r000 9,934~000 

I 11 02 DECEEIfRAtIUTION L TRAFFIC I M P I 1 M  790,000 { 

X I  63 UTILITIES & SERVICE HISC 2r248~300 tr246r300 21248,300 21246,000 I 

01 04 EAGLESOH HALL R E m E L  536.800 5s1800 636dOO 537m000 * (  rn 
I 

-05 HALL RRENWATIW P REMIiOEL 3,0t4tODO 3,084~000 3j024,OOP 

05 06 D R A M  THEATERS XMRWEUaSZS 300,000 300 r 000 300,000 

05 07 7 A r 8  r 9  0 lr806*000 

04 08 DEWISTRY ZHTRAtXlRAL CUNC: REttOOEL 437,000 437,000 437,000 437~000 

05 09 STAtr PER- 645,600 645,600 646.000 

05 10 HUTCHINSOH HALL REWVATIW L REHODL 153*010 153,000 153 t 000 I53r000 4 

05 L1 360,000 

[ 07 12 FRIDAY H A R a  H W S f N O  REPUCEHENT 716,500 n6 ,500 716 P 500 n 7 , O O O  I - 
07 13 PA-= UB- L HQBIW 

07 14 JOIHT CENTER FOR BRM S M Y  AWITH 1 t670r000 

T 200,000 2001 000 ZOO #OOO 

I 07 16 BWLWTCAL S I E W E S  FACILITXW 10,978,300 10,978,300 10~978r000 C 



* 1 1 1 t l * I F W ~ m ~ ~ w ~ * ~ w m r u w w * * * w s + w + w w + w ~ w w w w w w * + r r i r w w w m * w m w w r r ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ * ~ * 1 H I * ~ * * Y *  
SENATE WAYS dMI MEANS HASHIMGTQN STATE 

CAPITAL BUDGET 

360 UNIV€RSITY OF WASH DATE 05/29/79 
PAGE 18 

~ ~ l H H m W ~ ~ * * ~ * * * W * 1 H I W W * ~ ~ W * W * * * * * * ~ ~ ~ ~ * * Y * * w m r w w w w w * * * * * ~ Y ' * * m ~ l I ~ * w * * * M w l I l I * * * * * * l w * * l w * * * *  ( 

AGENCY GOV RAY HWSE SEN-RZ 
R J  MY RE-IPPROP NEW-APPROP MW-AFPROP NEU-APPRO? NEU-APPROP 
rn SEQ 1979-81 1979-81 1979-81 1979-81 1979-81 WOJECT W E  P LOCATION 

07 I7 M I N E  STUOIES FACILITY 3r590*S00 3,590 r500 

07 18 WYSICAL P U N T  OFF BLOG ADOfTIOH 433~900 434,000 

07 19 PiRWASZNG & ACCTN BU16 ADDITION 11003r300 1,003~000 

05 20 HSB OIIW E HECHANICAL ROOn P CRT AD 1m580nOOO lr580r000 lrS80rQBO 1r580r0OO t 

07 21 NEW ART BUXMIHG 810rOOO 

07 22 AUXILIARY SYACKSAERVICE FACILITY 250r000 

07 23 ROBERTS HALL ADOXTIQN 270 so00 

07 24 PUBLIC HEALTH(PHMHACY/ Etl & S BLDG 970.000 

07 25 PHYSICS AUDLTaRZUn ADOXTION ll01000 t 
c4 

07 26 eONTZNUIMG EDUCATfOFl BUILDIW ~2 ,000 4B2rU00 483 t 000 c3 I 
I 

07 27 MDlCfNE RR/CDMR TOWER COHPLETXOH 142 s 000 142 r 000 

05 Z8 CAMEHOUSE RESTWATXON 270,000 

05 29 JOHNSON M E X  0 RES-ATION 250 9000 250,000 250 roo0 250 no00 

07 30 fPU LmKER ROOlQ AOOITZON 54 +a00 Wr800 

07 31 UNXOH BAT WLlA6E REPUCEHENT 4 r 320 *I00 

04 32 HWSIW C FOOO SERVICE SYSTEM REHAB 51  953r000 5r953r000 5 r 953 r 000 51953,000 

05 33 UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL RCPAXRS & IHPRV lrbZ5r000 1r625~000 1.62Sr000 I tb25rOQO 

03 99 SECTION 504 HAMfCAP MnPLIAKE 31505r000 3r505r300 lr53Br000 

*TOTAL PROJECTS 141375,000 64r694r500 28r883,100 49*%0,900 49,750rO00 I 

I 



~ ~ ~ ~ t * ~ ~ * m w * ~ * * w * w w + w w ~ ~ ~ ~ r ~ I t ~ * * * ~  

f SEM&TE WAYS AElO tE#B UASHINSTUN STATE 
CAPYTAL BUDGET 

365 WSHWGTOH STATE W I  SEC 190 DATE 05/29/79 
I PAGE 19 / 

MLKY wv RAT m e  SEMZ 

5 RIJ M Y  RE-APPROP HEM-APPltOP NECI-APPROP HEM-APFROP W-APPROP 
SEQ PROJECT MAHE L W T I W  1979-81 197941 1979-81 3979-83 1979-81 ( 

11 A EILIRSLNG CENTER 5~031t000 

11 B UTILXTZES LXTEHSlOEW EXPANSIabl Pv83bv000 [' 

11 C COnPUTER SCIENCESAATH 0L06 PHASE 1 lr812,000 

I I1 D WLUIWfiWJXP ROOn FQR VETER.SCIENCE 193 r OQO ( 

02 01  INO OR CAPITAL IH~OVEHENY lr905r000 6 r044~200 br044rZ00 6rOQe~200 4r531 r 000 

05 QZ HALL BEHPOELIHG L ADDITION 8t7Z7~400 8 1  727~400 8r7Zar000 

87 03 CHE~ICAL PHYSICS MWATO(IY 2391300 

M I L L  HALL REWDELING 

07 05 MLTIPLIRPQSE ANIHAL HOLDIW FAClLIT e r018*100 2s 018,100 9~018~000 I 
03 

05 06 FULnER HALL RErmOELm PHASE XI 8 4 4 9  E00 QQQtZOO Ws200 r f 
I 

07 07 6EHERAL SERV PHASE fII RECVmELV 653 r 100 453,000 

I 
07 08 ARWITECTlRt FACILITIES 43t ,200 432,200 

05 09 COLLEGE HALL RMOOELIW 203 t 300 203~300 Z03r308 

07 10 F*Rn S V  SHOP P STORAGE FACXUTY S61*500 

07 11 ARCHEDIDGY PTtESERVATION/RESR CEMER 2r054r100 

( 
05 14 WXTE HALL R E W E L T W  & ADDITION I40rm0 I 

07 l5 FOWl PRmESSIW P NUTRITIONAL FACIL 272,600 



* ~ W * W Z W m l H H m * ~ I m 1 H I ~ * W H ~ ~ * ~ * ~ * * W * ~ * * l H t * M I * * ~ ~ * * ~ * ~ ~ ~ 1 H H I * W ~ * ~ ~ # ~ I t l t * * * w ~ ~  

SENATE HAYS AM HEM WASHINGTDH STATE 
CAPtTAL BUDGET 

365 WASHINGTON STATE UH3 DATE 05/29/79 
PAGE 20 

W ~ ~ ~ * W * + H F ~ * P ~ * ~ ~ * ~ ~ W C ~ * ~ ~ ~ * ~ Y ~ * * W * * W I * * W * * ~ H I I ~ H H C Y I I Z Y * * * ~ ~ ~ Y ~ ~ * * ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ * ~ ~ ~ * ~ * * * ~ * * * * * ~ * * * * * ~ ~  I 
AGLEICY M V  RAY H-E SEH-R2 

PRJ AW RE-APPROP NEU-APPROF HEM-APPROP NEM-APMOP NEY-APPROP 
WO SLQ RKljECT W E  & LOCATXOH 1979-81 1979-81 1979-81 1979-81 1979-61 t 



w m + * * * * w m w * * * * * w m * m * ~ ~ * ~ * * * I ~ * * + * I t l t m w w * * m * I t w w * * ~ ~ * ~ ~ ~ ~  

i SENATE MAYS Am MANS WASHfNmON STATE 
CAPXTAL 8UD6ET 

AGEWY 6W RAY W E  SEN-R2 

t PRJ A6Y RE-APFROP NEM-APPROP HEM-APPROP EIEZI-APPROP NEW-APWOP 
#10 dEQ PROJECT ECA1(E I tOeATION 2979-82 2979-81 1979-81 197 9-8X Z979-81 r 

05 01 MARTIN HALL REflQDElING 3r100t000 3r100r000 3 r  100 1 b00 SnlOOrOOO 

07 oz AWATXCS ~ 1 ~ 1 ~ s  1 r766r000 1 p 765,000 lr765w000 

OE 05 S Z E W E  BWG-REPLACE HVAC STSTEW5 lr7231000 l~72Jp000 ltfES~000 ( 

01 04 KENNEOV/SCIEHCE W E L  EXTENSION 737,000 737 r 000 I 

04 07 REPLACE W I t J D W S ,  CASEMENTS 392 r68O 

06 08 CCHTRAL PROCESS WIT 389 r 900 

01 09 LfFE CYCLE REPUCWNT 666, BOO 

( 
07 11 PENCE UNION ADOf  f f ON llO,000 118r000 110,000 110 ,000 

03 99 SECTION 504 HAMIXCAP COllPLIANCE 1 rOOO*OOO 1 r 00Bn600 141,000 
I 

*TOTAL PROJECTS lr066r000 lfr93B,000 8 n 389 1 700 llr690~700 8*6b3r000 
I 



- ~ - M * ~ ~ W H H w w w z ~ * w w * w * * ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ t * * * * -  

I SNA'CE HAYS AED HEANS UASHIN6TON STATE 
CAPITAL BODGET 

A G E W  GW RAY HOUSE SEM-RZ 
f PRJ A6Y RL-APFROP HEW-APPROP NEW-APPROP NW-APPROP NEM-APPROP 

MD SEB 1979-81 1979-81 1979-81 1979-82 1979-81 I 
11 A ~ I F I C A T I f f l  FOR HANDICAPPED 120 $000  

t 
L1 U HAJOR RENOVATIONS 160 a000 

11 E UTILITIES EXTENSIONS 230 so00 
( 

11 F SAFETY M#IRECTIOHS-IAMIALL 70 1000 l 

00 6 MISHA SAFETY CORRECTYWS 100 s 000 

05 01 RmDOEL -ELL HALVWILDCAT SHOP QO~OOO 3*498,700 3,4989 700 3r499r000 

07 ee NICHOLSON ADDITION a R E ~ E L  672 t too  I 

I 43 
05 03 BAR6E HALL RENDVATIOEI 10 D OOB 376 r 700 376 t 700 .m 

I 
< 

I 
02 05 PISNDR CAPITAL XHPROVEHWT3 2*217b400 11894r500 2r217r000 1,772 1200 f 

I1 06 CONSTRUCT BOTAHT mEEE#OUSE 281,300 482 * 000 

04 07 UTILITIES fllPROVEHEHT lr025t600 l,021r600 X,OtbrOOO 1 n 025,600 

11 08 CAPSTAL PLAMlfNI; 3 0 ~ 0 0 0  

06 09 ENERGY SAVIN6S - BOXLER HIIUSE !% 9.800 WPp8OO S59t800 t 

11 1 X  FIRE PUnPER TRUUC 40,000 40,000 90 t 000 40 r 000 
I 

07 ze DEAN SCIWL - BIOLWT ANNEX 351,600 

07 13 STEM LIM-BOILER HWSE TO CHESTNUT 1.301rQ00 

08 14 HOUSXEKi ALTERATIONS & IHPRWEnEMS 66 r 000 



- * * * * - - - - - + m w M * m * * * * * P - - -  

S W T €  WYS hbm )#AM MASHINTON STATE 
CAPITAL 5W6ET 

375 CEHT UASH UNIVERSITY DATE 05/29/79 
PME 23 

! --III~-mrm~~~*MI************ll-Il-..---------lf-l--*--*wr****M- f 

A6EtXY 6W RAY mWSE SEN-RE 
PRJ A6Y RE-APWOP HEM-APPROP MEU-APmP HEM-APPRW NEW-APPROP 
COO SEQ PROJW t W E  I W f T O N  1979-81 197 9-81 lW9-81 1979-81 1979-8L 



* 1 H H I * ~ ~ W W W W W * - ~ W H H t ~ 1 H I * * ~ ~ * * * ~ - - - r m m ~ * * * m ~ w * w w -  
SENATE ws AF~D ~ E A H S  C(ASHINC5'MN STATE 

CAPITAL RWGET 

376 EVERtiREENSTCOLLEGESEC, 193 OATE 05/29/79 
! PAGE 24 

* ~ W W # ~ * ~ ~ ~ * 1 1 ~ m * ~ ~ * 1 H l r r w w w ~ ~ ~ m w ~ m m t ~ m m m ~ ~ ~ + * # * + + w ~ I I ~ ~ M t # M ~ ~ m w w * w * * ~ * *  

PROJECT NAME k LOCATION 

07 02 COLL RECR CE13TER PHASE I X  (6YH) 3,315*000 1951400 

07 03 CmPLETE OUmOOdt RECREATIW FIELD lt042r000 6351000 328$000 

04 04 HINOR CAPITAL PROJECTS 204-  700 

07  06 COLL ACTV BL5G PHASE 11: 650 r 000 650s 000 

SECTIOH 504 HANDICAP MnPtIAElCE 

*TOTAL PROJECTS 



- * 1 I I W Y - w w m t m ~ ~ ~ m * l t ~ * 1 ~ ~ 1 ~ * w ~ ~ * m * m m m * ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ = w Y m #  

I SENATE UAYS IED) H E W  ISASWINGTON STATE 
CAPITAL -GET 

380 WESTERN HASH UHIV s EC . 1 g 4 DATE 05/29/79 
PAGE 25 ' ~ * * ~ ~ * ~ * ~ ~ m m * * 3 m m * ~ W w m t 1 t ~ ~ * ~ ~ ~ i ~ ~ ~ ~ 1 1 ~ ~ 1 ~ ~ w ~ ~ ~ f w 1 t ~ ~ 1 ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 1 m ~ w ~ w ~ w * m * ~ ~ 1 t ~ i ~ i ~ ~ 1 1 ~ w w w w  

- 

AGEHCY , MW RAY tml5E SEN-RZ 
t PRJ A6Y RE-APPROP NEW-APPROP NEW-APPROP HEW-APPROP NEU-APPROP 

COc SEQ PROJECT W E  & L X A T I O N  1979-81 197941 1979-83 1979-81 1979-81 

11 A OLD HAXH PHASE fE 103~400 

11 B APPLIED ARTS I SCXENetS 25 r 000 i 
10 C ART ACWfST,ZON FLlM 17 r 000 

05 01 SOUTH CAHPVS FLDS I -S IHPRV 3rQ15r300 3, 015 9 300 3,015~300 2 r 300 * 000 

02 02 BUSINESS L E m  BL06 3,980 19aO 4,493,100 4,500,000 

I 
07 03 HILLER HALL PARTIAL R m  Ir AODITN 103t700 I 
03 04 PCH EO/RECR/ATH BLO6 I CIRYER GYM 7 r624 r 600 

t 
08 05 INZTTAL CAP WIP/ACADEJl SERV CEN 169~800 < 
0 4  06 COnPL SURGE SPACE EW STUO CENTER 2OL1200 201,200 I 

t Qrr 
04 07 MINOR CAPITAL m W E f l E N T S  BUGS 100~000 tlfr400 213rMO 213~400 214~000 u i 

I 

i 02 09 eQNSL RECLVr NAREH X HAZARD HAT STOR 21rB00 1 *878 9 700 

I0 IEWR C PITAL PROVEMEHtS 6ROWDS S 216 r500 Zlbn500 217,000 

1. 11 11 C ~ E H E M S Z V E  PUN UWATE 30 ,000 i 

I 04 17 CAPITAL IHPRWEHEMS UlTLTl' IE 104r000 193 r 000 193 s 000 

OF BELLIFZRAH 8011750 1 rblS r500 807r60O 808r 000 



~ * * ~ 1 ) + * ~ * ~ ~ w ~ * m m r ~ * ~ 1 ~ ~ * w r m w ~ 1 1 ~ n n r * * ~ * ~ ~ * ~ * * - - - * - -  

SENATE #Am AHI MEANS HA9HINKrOH STAT€ 
CAPITAL SWSET 

380 WESTERN HASl  WXV DATE 05/29/79 
PAGE 26 

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ * ~ t * ~ ~ w ~ * m ) t * * ~ * w + w w * # ~ * ~ * * ~ * ~ ~ * ~ ~ * * * r n m * w * * * ~ ~ * * w ~ w *  ( 

A G W Y  MW RAY HOUSE SM-R2 
t mJ ABY RE-APPROP NEDI-APPROP NEM-APPIIW MEN-APPROP NEH-APPROP 

SEQ PROJECT NAME h LWATXW 1979-82 1979-81 1979-81 1979-81 1979-81 

01 31 CAP Ifl#1Vm H ~ / D W Z ? & & W E M  FACI 923 I 900 9231900 923r904 924,000 

*TOTAL PROJECTS 



* * W ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ * ~ ~ ~ * ~ ~ ~ ~ C * ~ C * ~ ~ ~ * ~ ~ Y ~ C ~ ~ ~ * * ~ ~ Y * * ~ W H I * -  ' 

I SWTE UAYS MI MEANS UASHIEB~TW STATE 
CAPITAL 8W6ET C 

352 S T 0 D M n n C O L L E D L I C S E C ,  195 DATE 09/29/79 
c PAGE 13 f 

AGENCY 6W RAY HOWE SEM-R2 
I mJ A6V RE-APPROP HEM-APPROP MW-APPROP PRY-APPRDP NEW-APAROP 

eoP SEQ 1979-81 197941 1979-61 1979-83 1979-81 
I 

02 B CWlPLETTOH 1977 PROJECTS t 3 1 2*2OBr500 2*208r500 trb08r100 2r209r000 

11 C R E P A I R / M I m  XHPROWHEHT FUND ' e,200,000 t120Qy000 9~~00,000 ltW9r000 

11 O €?ERG CAP REPAXR F W  500,000 500 1000 5009 000 500rU00 

I 
11 C EHERGM ROOF REPAW W 800 r 000 800 * 000 800 r 000 t 

11 F WPUS MASTER P W W  F I M  200 r 000 200 r 000 tOOr 000 200~000 

4 
11 8 ADftlEnSTER RELOWTABLE P W L  FUJD 500 r 000 

11 H FACILfTV QUALITY SURVEY 50~000 1 

f 00 

11 I SAFETY PROJECTS 13) 538r 300 538s 300 5% 300 538,000 rC) I 

11 J M I W  FaOJECTS 118) Zn382r000 2~2371000 2r237r000 2r305r 000 

21 K HXNOR UTILITY PROJECTS t 4 1 t501000 25OgQOO 250t000 250 r000 

05 L WJMI UTILITY PRWECTS ( 5 )  2 r 00Sv 300 9,348 1876 2r3401900 2~005t000 

11 M F W I B I L ~  STUQXES t 31 103 r 500 103,500 103r500 104,000 I 

07 11 TECH-SCIENCE CWLEX-SHORELINE CC 2 r042 r6OO Z r 061,897 2,061,900 2r043r000 

07 12 IMWTRIAL ELECTRON UB-PWINSUU C 499r500 $99~600 499~600 500 r 000 

07 13 JWASE I AODXTTW-M(X: 651,600 652,000 651,000 682,000 

O f  14 PE FACILTTY-N SEATTLE CC 3r714r700 317I4~706 2671000 

87 15 DtbOInXSH WK: - SO SEATTLE 3r069r600 3 3  0691600 3r069r600 3,070 r 000 

07 Lb VOCMAINT FACILITY-CEHTRAUA COLL 3~527~600 3r466~000 3,527rbOO 3~528r000 

07 17 VOWOFFICE COMPLEX-LOU COLVMB COLL Sr 835t400 5,835,400 4,331~000 



* * w w * w * ~ ~ ~ ~ * ~ I m r * r m ~ * * ~ i ~ * w * * ~ 1 H I I m * ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ * * * * w w S I * * ~ I I ~  

SENATE HAYS AW H E M  HhSHINGTON STATE 
CAPITAL BUDGET 

352 ST BD c m  WLL EDLK DAE 0 5 n w 7 9  
r PAGE 14 

* w w l H m * m m w m r m t i l m t ~ ~ w w w w * * + m m w w * ~ * * w w ~ * r ~ * r m r m w w m # m r ~ ~ M * * * * ~ ~ * * ~ * * * * *  I 

AGENCY WV RAY HWSE SEN-RE 
PRJ M Y  
CDO SEB 

RE-APPRO? 
1979-81 

HEM-APPRW W-APPROP HEW-APPROP 
L979-81 1979-81 1979-81 

09 eo P ~ ~ R ~ A S E ~ E ~ E L  ~ - O L . ~ P I C  COLL 408 , 700 14~600 

07 2 1  ALLIED HLTH/SCIENEE WENATCHEE V 1,682 s400 105 r 800 

07 22 PE FACILITY-SEATTLE CENTRAL CC 5rO68rS00 300 r300 

07 23 Cl&!SOOP1/UB ADDITION-FT WEILACQO Zt223r700 127r 900 

07 25 P E / M D I T o R I ~ - C C ~ X A  BASIN COLLEG 2*412r300 l51 9800 

07 26 WAREHOUSEMAIHT FACILITY-BELLEWE C 652 r 400 42,000 

01  27 SAFENJCWE aPLIW-SPOKANE FALLS It636*400 121 r 800 1 
w 

07 28 N I ~ I U M M F F I C E S - Y A K I H A  VALLEY CO t p 8 6 7 r  1110 l53r20O 0 t 
I 

07 E9 SMEM C E M E R - T m  U: 2*555*800 148~300 

09 30 M L S E  UWtRUCT FACXL-HALU W L U  649 r 900 

07 31 PERFORMING ARTS-EDPKIMIS CC 21604t900 176,300 

07 32 PE ADDITIQN-SKAGXT VALLEY COLLE6E 853 t 100 l i9r 7QO 

07 33 PA1SXC/OFFICE BU16-6FtEEN RIVER CC lr797r000 106 r 700 

07 34 BWXNESS MXUP BWG-CURK COLLEGE 

07 35 APPRENTICE FACILITY-COURgBfA BASIN 2rB59~500 133,900 

07 36 VOCATIML FACILITIES-S SEATTLE #: 3*575rB00 193r100 

07  37 FOOO S ~ V I C E  FACILITIES-~IGHLINE cc 1,791*600 115,300 

07 38 PE AODITION-TAWHA C W I T Y  CDLLEG Z v i 7 4  ~ $ 0 0  154s 300 

07  39 WC ADDXTTUWREHODE L-SKhGZT VALLEY 870 I 200 61rO00 

O f  40 SCIENCE M I D I T I O N - S w  FALLS CC 



* * i * w * w w * w m * r m m m w a w w ~ ~ ~ w ~ ~ s ~ ~ * ~ ~ w w w * ~ M l w w * ~ ~ ~ 1 C * ~ i ~ ~ i * m ~ ~ ~ ~ w ~ w ~ ~  
SWAT€ MAYS A M  MANS MASHXNGTOH STATE 

CAPZTAL BUDGET 

352 ST BD COW C ~ L L  ED= DATE O!W29/79 
I P&E 15 

* ~ w ~ ~ ~ * i c w w * w * w ~ ~ m * M * Y m * * W ~ ~ ~ ~ m ~ + Y ~ ~ ~ w ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ # * * w ~ ~ ~ * 1 ~ * 1 t ~ m ~ ~ * w * ~ r n w * ~ w ~ ~ * * * ~ * * ~ ~ ~ * *  

PRJ A6V 
COD SEQ 

AliEWV WV RAY HWSE SEN-R2 
RE-APPROP NEH-APmOP NEW-APWOP HEY-APPROP HEW-APPROP 
1979-01 1979-81 1979-81 1979-81 1979-81 

07 41 STWENT CENTER MDIT/REHODEL-OLYMPI 901600 98,600 

11 43 PURCHASE D a H - Y A K I M  VALLEY COLLEGE 410n080 

11 80 PREPM 1981 PROJECTS 111, a00 l l l l O O a  ZII,OOO I 

11 85 PE FACIUTY - BIG BEMJ 2r500r000 

11 90 HXtlrmR PROJECTS - OLYHPXC 375~000 I' 

03 99 SECTION 504 HAMlICAP CUHPLIAKE 8,657~0011 8r657r000 4*329r000 



* w m r m ~ ~ * ~ ~ * r ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ w w w m m ~ ~ 1 ~ t w w w w m r w ~ 1 1 ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ i ~ ~ w w w w w ~ ~  

I SENATE MAYS H HEMS WSlIN6TON STATE 
CAPITAL BWGET 

345 STATE BOARD O f  EOUC S E C *  l g f :  DATE 05/29/79 
PAGE 12 

* * * * * * * * * W W * * W * * ~ * * * ~ * * m + * * ~ * 1 t * * * 1 1 * ~ m t * ~ * w w w * * * w r m * * * * 1 t ~ w * m 1 * ~ * ~ * * ~ ~ * ~ * * ~ * w w * ~ * * * * * * * * * * ~ * * * *  ( 

A6E H t Y  WV RAT HWSE SEN-R2 
PRJ Alir RE-APPROP HEM- APPROP NEW-APPROP M#-APPROP NEW-APPROP 
U1D SEQ PROJECT :T & LWATXW 1979-81 1979-81 1979-83 1979-81 1979-81 t 

11 B l  W L Z C  a B U G  1977 COEtSTRtCTIMJ 70,000,000 ( 

11 Cl SCHOOL COST SfASfLfZATXH 1977 PRm 123r000 

11 01 PUBLIC ~ O O L  RJXWING 250p0001000 149~000t000 310~00Ot000 310r000*0DO 

03 01 SECTIW 504 HAMICAP - L I M E  19r905~000 1$~9OSnOOO 8*000,000 

*fOTAL PROJECTS 76,123~000 250rOOOrOOO I63r905r000 324r905r000 3181000rOOO 

( 



w ~ ~ w u * ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ * * ~ ~ * * ~ * * * w * w * f f * ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ w ~ ~ r * m ~ ~ ~ ~ * I ~ ~  
SEMATE WTS AMI HE- WASHXN(*TON STATE 

CAPS TAL BUDGET 

225 M&W STATE PATROL SEC. 197 DATE 05/29/79 
Ph6L 3 
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A6ENCV MW RAY HOUSE SW-RP 

PRJ A6Y RE-APPROP MW-APPROP Neil-APPROP MY-APPltQP NEW-APPROP 
COO SEQ PRDJECT MME W T I W  1979-81 1979-81 397?-81 1979-81 1979-81 

04 08 l lOBRAOIOREUY-REPAIRrMINTAfNEXf ' 31 r SO0 C 
07 0 9  HOB RADIO RELAY SITES-NEM 3 r ZOO 3 r 200 3 r 200 3 ,  000 I 

07 1 0  rrns R#XO REUY-GARD~WLL,BL.HTN. 1 t 800 l r B 0 0  l r 8 O O  t P 000 E ( I 

10 11 NOB RAD RELAY-IIIPROVEHEWS 26 t 700 26,700 26~700 27,000 

07 12 WEIGH STAT RELOCAT - KT. 82r000 82,000 82~000 62~000 

07 13 FIRING RANGE - TRAMTI% ACAOAHEV 197,300 

07 14 D E T A ~ E N T  OFFICE - WRT ANGELES s r u a o  

07 15 DETMHPIENT OFFICE - NT. VERHON 56 1000 

07  17 Kf6H STAT R E a A T  - BUUILEY 82,000 

LO I8 PLlRSUIl DRIV TR& CRSL-ACADEMY 20 ,000 

*TOTAL PROJECTS 150,000 3.283 r9OO lr248~100 11248*100 f571000 t 
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Wash1 ngton State Senate 
Senate C m f  t tee  on Ways and Means 
May 8, 1979 

SALARY THREE STEP PROPOSAL AS ADOPTED 

WP 

HEPB 

FACULTY 

U o f  W 

WSU 

EMU 

CWU 

WWU 

TESC 

CC 

WSP 

Bi enni a1 
Increase 



Washington State Senate 
Senate Cmf t tee  on May5 and k n s  
May 6. 1979 

State Personnel Board 
Higher Education Personnel Board 
Faculty & Higher Education Exempt 
Washington. State Patrol 
Students L Graduate A s s f  stants 
Other 

SUBTOTAL 

Publ l c  School Employees 

TOTAL 

SlltARY PROPOSALS (1979-81) 

Estimtixi Fiscal Impact 
A l l  Funds (000's) 

--PBLOYEE 6RBUPSl- ---- GOVERHOR----- -------WE------ -----a S ~ T E - - - - - - -  ----coppm~~ SE---- 
a $Amount - - % S h u n t  - x UE!!E h U!SW - 'L s  mount 

knthly Monthly hnthly Mnt hl y hnthly 
Heal th  L f  fe 8 Of sabil i ty  Benefits Increase $ Amount Increase 9 b u n t  Increase $ Amount Increase $ h u n t  Increase $ b u n t  

A1 1 Jurf sdf ctions - Excluding K-12 20/10 $ 29,438 10,50/9 $ 18,524 10,50/9 5 17,537 12.50/10 $ 20,460 12.50110 $ 20,460 
K-12 Certfflcated 8 Classified 93/10 121,247 83/9 108.130 83/9 104,936 85/10 111,333 85/10 11 1,333 

TOTAL BENEFITS $150,685 $126,654 $122,473 $131,7 93 $131,793 

TOTAL SALARY AM) BEWEFITS 



hshington State Senate 
Stnate m l t t a e  #I WIyt a d  kamz 
My 6, 1979 

MLMY PROPOSALS ( 1979-81) 

Estimated Ftscal Impact 

General Fund-State (000) 

DIFFERENCE 
-- (COW - HOUSE)-- 

$ b u n t  - X 

DIFFERENCE 
--(CW - SENATE)-- 
$ b u n t  - X 

-------WE------- 
% - $ h u n t  

-----SEMTE------ 
X - $ h u n t  

---CWROWISE---- 
2 - 3 Amount Jurf sdlctf ons 

State Personnel l o a d  
Higher Education Personnel Board 
Faculty I Higher Education Ex-t  
Washington State Patrol 

. Students 8 Graduate Assistants 
Other 

Pub1 i c  School E~lployees 

TOTAL 

Monthly 
Increase $ Amount 

knthly 
Increase ' $ h u n t  

Monthly 
Increase $ Mount $ Amount X - ) amount 

A l l  JurIsdictlons - Excluding K-12 
K-12 Certiffcated & Ctassfffed 

TOTAL BENEFITS 

TOTAL SALARY AllD BEEFIT5 
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